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C. Gene Samberson 
Heidel and Samberson 
P.O. Drawer 1599 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Samberson: 

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) has received your letter dated 
January 31, 1989, concerning the financial assurance requirements for Wasserhund, 
Inc., brine production facility. In your letter you request clarification 
regarding whether or not separate Trust Agreements should be submitted in 
each instance or i f one Trust Agreement involving the plugging bond and the 
irrevocable letter of credit would be sufficient. 

EID Ground Water staff has reviewed the Trust Agreement form and i t appears 
that you may establish a trust to provide all of such financial assurance 
for the facility identified. You may establish a separate trust for each 
instance i f you desire. However, only one trust needs to be established 
as long as i t provides for all the required financial assurances for the 
facility, see the third paragraph of the Trust Agreement form provided to 
Wasserhund, Inc. (copy enclosed). 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions, feel free 
to contact me at 827-2902 or John Parker at 827-0027. 

Hydrologist 

Ground Water Section - UIC Program 

KAL/mw 
cc: J.E. Haseloff, Wasserhund, Inc., Lovington, New Mexico 

Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 
Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell 
Stuart P. Castle, EID Ground Water Bureau, Santa Fe 
Gini Nelson, Office of General Counsel 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Kevin A. Lambert 

- E N V I R O N M E N T A L I M P R O V E M E N T D I V I S I O N -
H a r o l d R u n n e l s B u i l d i n g 
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Mr. Kevin A. Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section - UIC Program 
Environmental Improvement D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

R 

F. L. HEIDEL 

( I9 I3 - I9S5) 

t C t i v t D 
FEB 0 61989 

GROUND WATER BUREAU 

Re: Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Lambert: 

I w i l l be a s s i s t i n g Mr. J. E. Haseloff, President of Wasser­
hund, I n c . , i n connection w i t h the various matters contained i n 
your l e t t e r of August 5, 1988, and January 23, 1989, p e r t a i n i n g t o 
the above captioned matter. 

The Bonding Company and the OCD w i l l be contacted f o r pur­
poses of determining whether or not they are w i l l i n g t o agree t o 
the proposed m o d i f i c a t i o n s you have suggested. I f the modifi c a ­
t i o n s proposed t o the plugging bond can be accomplished, you men­
ti o n e d the need f o r a Trust Agreement t o also be submitted i n con­
nection w i t h the plugging bond. I note i n the correspondence you 
have also mentioned t h a t w i t h respect t o the i r r e v o c a b l e l e t t e r of 
c r e d i t p r e v i o u s l y furnished a Trust Agreement must be furnishe d i n 
connection w i t h i t . My question i s whether or not separate Trust 
Agreements should be submitted i n each instance or i f one Trust 
Agreement i n v o l v i n g both the plugging bond and the i r r e v o c a b l e 
l e t t e r of c r e d i t would be s u f f i c i e n t . I would appreciate having 
your e a r l i e s t response. 

I n a d d i t i o n t o the foregoing, Mr. Haseloff i s t a k i n g the 
necessary steps t o ob t a i n F i n a n c i a l Statements f o r the years 1986, 
1987 and 1988 as he discussed w i t h you. Same w i l l be furnished as 
soon as we have received them. Thank you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HEIDEL, SAMBERSON & NEWELL 

CGS:It By 

cc: Mr. J. E. Haseloff 
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NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 
Harold Runnels Bldg.-1190 St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Richard Mitzelfelt 

Director 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

GARREY CARRUTI-£=S 

Governor 

CARLA L MUTH 
Secre tary 

MICHAEL J. BURKHART 

Oeputy Secretary 

January 23, 1989 

J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 
The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section has reviewed 
your irrevocable standby l e t t e r of credit No. 354 received December 22, 1988. 
Please address the following questions and comments so that review and evaluation 
of your renewal application may proceed. 

1. EID n o t i f i e d you by l e t t e r , dated August 5, 1988, regarding acceptable 
forms of fina n c i a l assurances to cover the proper closing of surface 
f a c i l i t i e s , and plugging and abandonment of the brine well at your f a c i l i t y . 
As stated clearly i n the l e t t e r , a tr u s t agreement must be submitted 
with an irrevocable standby l e t t e r of cre d i t . Consequently, Wasserhund 
needs to obtain a trust agreement i n order for EID to accept the irrevocable 
standby l e t t e r of credit. Please submit a copy of your trust agreement 
as soon as possible so we may complete our review. An acceptable t r u s t 
agreement form was enclosed with our l e t t e r dated August 5, 1988. 

2. EID is unable to accept your existing plugging bond i n i t s present form 
(Bond #01013032880). However, the bond may be acceptable with some minor 

•modifications. The proposed modifications are as follows: 

a. Remove the "note" on the f i r s t page, through the address of the 
Oil Conservation Commission. 



J.E. Haseloff, President 
Page 2 
January 23, 1989 

b. In the f i r s t paragraph, remove "and benefit..." through"...as amended," 
and replace with "of the Environmental Improvement Division". 

c. Remove the f i r s t two "WHEREAS" statements. 
d. After the t h i r d "WHEREAS" statement to read as follows: 

WHEREAS, the above p r i n c i p a l , i n d i v i d u a l l y , or i n association 
with one or more parties, may continue the use of one w e l l , to produce 
brine, the i d e n t i f i c a t i o n and location of said well being 567.4 feet 
from south l i n e , and 161.7 feet from west l i n e of Section 31, Township 
16 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, and 

e. Add "WHEREAS said Principal shall establish a standby t r u s t fund 
as is required when a one-well plugging bond is used to provide such 
fina n c i a l assurance; 

f. NOW, THEREFORE: Change "Oil Conservation Commission" to "Environmental 
Improvement Division". 

g. On the second page, change the approval agency to read "Environmental 
Improvement Division of New Mexico". 

I f these modifications are acceptable to Wasserhund, please a l t e r the bond 
form accordingly and return i t to the EID Ground Water Section. We w i l l 
then have i t signed and return a copy to you. Please be aware that a trust 
agreement must also be submitted with the plugging bond. 

I f Wasserhund does not wish to pursue modification of the existing plugging 
bond, please choose one of the acceptable forms provided to you i n our l e t t e r 
dated August 5, 1988. Note that a tr u s t agreement must also be submitted 
with either a financial guarantee bond, performance bond, or irrevocable 
standby l e t t e r of c r e d i t . 

3. EID is requiring f i n a n c i a l assurance for the purpose of conducting a 
hydrogeological investigation (EID l e t t e r August 5, 1988). The cost 
estimate for such an investigation totals $35,000.00. 

Financial assurances for a hydrogeological investigation may be in the 
form of any of the types presented i n our l e t t e r of August 5, 1988, or, 
in addition, self insurance may be acceptable for this purpose. I f you 
wish to pursue t h i s form of financial assurance please submit the following 
a copy of your companies most recent fi n a n c i a l statement (1988); a copy 
of two previous years financial statements (1986 and 1987); Wasserhund's 
f i s c a l year; type of business; and company structure (e.g. partnership, 
limited partnership, e t c . ) . Once EID has reviewed this information and 
found i t to satisfy the self insurance requirements, you w i l l be n o t i f i e d 
and forwarded a self insurance form which must be signed and returned 
to EID. 

* 



J.E. Haseloff, President 
Page 3 
January 23, 1989 

Timely action on your part, i n addressing these matters, is necessary to 
avoid a lapse i n your discharge plan, which would be a vi o l a t i o n of the New 
Mexico Water Quality Act. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions, feel free 
to contact me at 827-2902. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin A. Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section - UIC Program 

KAL/mw 

cc: Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 
Garrison McCaslin, EID D i s t r i c t IV Manager, Roswell 



Liberty National Bank 
P.O. Box 1627 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

State of New Mexico 
c/o Director 
Environmental Improvement 

Division of the New Mexico 
Health and Environment Department 

P. 0. Box 968 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

Dear Sirs: 
We hereby establish our irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 
354 i n your favor, at the request and f o r the account of 
Wasserhund Inc., P.O. Box 249, Lovington, New Mexico 88260, up to 
the aggregate amount of Five Thousand U.S. dollars ($5000.00), 
available upon presentation by you of: 

1. Your sight d r a f t , bearing reference to t h i s l e t t e r of 
cr e d i t , No. 354; and 

2. Your signed statement reading as follows: " I c e r t i f y 
that' the amount of the d r a f t is payable pursuant to regulations 
issued under authority of the New Mexico Water Quality Act, *74-
6-1 et seq. NMSA 1978. " 

This l e t t e r of c r e d i t may be drawn on to cover any needed proper 
closing, plugging and abandonment of a well, and hydrogeologic 
investigation f o r ground-water contamination costs a r i s i n g from 
the i n j e c t i o n well(s) i d e n t i f i e d below i n the amount of Five 
Thousand U.S. dollars ($5000.00) annual aggregate. 

Discharge Plan DP-321 
Eidson State #1 

SW 40 acres i n the SW1/4; Section 31; Township 16 South; 
Range 35 East; N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. 

This l e t t e r of c r e d i t i s e f f e c t i v e as of 12-19-88 and sh a l l 
expire on 12-19-89, but such expiration date s h a l l be 
automatically extended f o r a period of one year on 12-19-89 and 
on each successive expiration date, unless, at least 120 days 
before the current expiration date, we n o t i f y both you and 
Wasserhund, Inc. by c e r t i f i e d mail that we have decided not to 
extend t h i s l e t t e r of c r e d i t beyond the current expiration date. 
In the event that you are so n o t i f i e d , any unused portion of the 
c r e d i t s h a l l be available upon presentation of your sight d r a f t 
f o r 120 days a f t e r the date of receipt by both you and 
Wasserhund, Inc. as shown on the signed return receipts. 

EID DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 



Whenever t h i s l e t t e r of c r e d i t i s drawn on under and i n 
compliance with the terms of t h i s c r e d i t , we s h a l l duly honor 
such d r a f t upon presentation to us, and we s h a l l deposit the 
amount of the d r a f t d i r e c t l y i n t o the standby t r u s t fund of 
Wasserhund, Inc. i n accordance with your instructions. 

Mike Hoyl 
President & CEO 
Liberty National Bank 
P.O. Box 1627 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 
12-19-88 

This c r e d i t i s subject to "the most recent e d i t i o n of the Uniform 
Customs and Practice f o r Documentary Credits, published by the 
International Chamber of Commerce. " 



j j L GARREY CARRUTHERS 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 
Harold Runnels Bldg.-1190 St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Richard Mitzelfelt 

MICHAEL J. BURKHART 

CARLA L. MUTH 

Deputy Secretary 

Secretary 

Governor 

Director 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

December 14, 1988 

J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

The Underground Inj e c t i o n Control s t a f f of the New Mexico Environmental Improvement 
Division Ground Water Section would l i k e to thank you for your cooperation 
during our recent inspection of Wasserhund, Inc. brine f a c i l i t y . A copy 
of the inspection form is attached for your reference. 

Deficiencies noted during the inspection are as follows: 

1. Spillage of brine and produced waters near loading area noted. F a c i l i t y 
should be free of ponded brine or produced waters, f a c i l i t y should be 
inspected frequently, and spillage cleaned up when detected. 

2. Washover of brine from storage lagoon noted. Recommend steps be taken 
to increase freeboard, i n s t a l l windbreak, etc., to minimize winds impact 
on pushing brine over lagoon walls. 

Thank you for your continued cooperation. Should you have any questions 
feel free to contact me (827-2902) or John Parker (827-0027). 

Kevin Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section - UIC Program 

KL/mw 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 
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FIELD TRIP REPORT 
GROUND WATER SECTION 

County SLD USER CODES 
Ground Water: 59300 
N0 3 , HC^S-Soxics: 59600 
UIC:^5?500 
FACILtTTTyTSITED s , 
Name of Facility: £yu^( ^ou^L^l^ C^CsIm** dh&MtcA-J 

Discharge >Plan Number: DP- & £ J & ^ n / 
Type of Operation:^^ f ^ ^ J ^ 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION FIELD VISIT 
EID Inspector(s): ^ ^ ^ S - ^ o t , 
Date of Inspection or V i s i t : " Y / o O 
Discharger's Representative Present During EID V i s i t : 
Name: - =. —: . _..f 
T i t l e or Position: 

Purpose of V i s i t : 
Evaluation of Proposed "Discharge Plan 

b.J Compliance Inspection of Discharge with Approved Plan 
Other (specify) 

Inspection A c t i v i t i e s During Field V i s i t : 
a. Inspection of F a c i l i t i e s or Construction (specify) 

b. Sampling of Effluents (give sampling locations) 

c. Sampling of Ground Water (give names locations of wells) bamplxng or ground Water {.give names 

d. Evaluation of geology, s o i l s , water levels or other physical 
characteristics of the location (specify) 

e,. Other (specify) 

Observations and Information Obtained during the V i s i t : 

ACTION REQUIRED 



BRINE STATION INSPECTION FORM 

DATE /c2/& 19%^ EID INSPECTOR ^ 0 ^ / ^ ' 
FACILITY ( j UisseJL / UL W LOCATION Rucksyf A//tl 
FACILITY REP ON SITE — COUNTY \A<~* 

WELL OPERATION y f t ] v e J fi0 £ fceveOS/rl c / e ^ O U ^ S > / / 

WELL I S INJECTING: THROUGH ANNULUS THROUGH TUBING 
SOURCE OF FRESH WATER ^TOAJ U J & / / / ^ I O C £ 
TRACE INJECTION/PRODUCTION LINES / 

: UA/de/iQ/?ouA/ri 
WELL HEAD PRESSURE (J ~~~ PSIG PUMP PRESSURE PSIG 
LEAKS AROUND WELL OR PUMP ?Jdfi/& A-ppA-tL^r J„*k^**iAcl 

STORAGE AREA 

FOR PONDS: / b £ i / V e < ^ e £ # 3 e i / / I 
GENERAL LINER APPEARANCE A y ^ k / /s/SdZd J-0oKs^r>/7i 

AMOUNT OF FREEBOARD ^—/ j o t ? f 
ANY SIGN OF OVERFLOW OR LEAKS 
LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM FLUI OS DRY OOu id fijqf #&i-c0/> o f f - pcwd 

Appends ovea+fov izesuti^uj/vck puski*£k~}„* ~,Ln 
FOR T A N K S : ' ' / h i ' / P DiZJ«e ov& ( L , 

APPEARANCE X *yOc<l "j-fe<e&J?OAZl GENERAL APPEARANCE A~ 
LABLED PLAINLY t>YES NO 
BERMED TO PREVENT RUNOFF _v^YES NO 
CHECK CONTENTS TO ASSURE PROPER FLUID/LABLE MATCH_ 

NUMBER OF TANKS FOR BRINE / ~ FRESH WATER / 

«c,e Ufoh is I lectio** syefe* ^ LOADING AREA 

PROPERLY GRADED AND BERMED TO CONTAIN SPILLAGE j-f YES NO 
ANY EVIDENCE OF RECENT SPILLAGE jXf YES NO 
DOES FACILITY HAVE A SPILL COLLECTION SYSTEM ^ YES NO 
ANY EVIDENCE OF OIL SPILLING/DUMPING , • YES • NO 

flfjva/L be - t» e ^ psttduced UJ^icL S p i I I A S € 1 

T H r . W1TT.T.Q i t y p K * / o b s e r v e d & / ^ ^ ^ e A MONITORING WELLS 

DEPTH FT STATIC WATER LEVEL FT BELOW CASING 
SAMPLED THIS V I S I T YES NO TEMP EC 

COMMENTS Gr.AteHAlht -pACil/^y Ja&hs fj<?Gcl l\lt? h\Af£>IL-

*comm &tvd <Z7fepS rMert t o 
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Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 2^9 

Lovington, New Mexico 
88260 

November 30, 1988 

New Mexico Health and Environment Department 
P. 0. Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

Re: Discharge Plan DP-321 
\_TP>Dated October 2k, 1988 

Dear Mr. Lambert: 

As per our telephone conversation November 29, 1988, 
an irrevocable l e t t e r of cr e d i t w i l l be forthcoming to 
your agency by December 31> 1988. The l e t t e r w i l l be 
issued by Liberty National Bank, Lovington, NM, and 
w i l l be i n the amount of $5,000.00. A copy of the i r r e v ­
ocable plugging bond w i l l accompany the l e t t e r of c r e d i t , 
making a t o t a l of $10,000.00 f o r de-commissioning. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

President 

JEH/jch 

n £ c 11 v E 

GROUND WATER BUREAU 



G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 
S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o B 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 8 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

October 24, 1988 

J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan DP-321 

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID/Ground Water Section has completed 
review of Wasserhund's September 29, 1988; responding to our letter of July 15, 1988, 
concerning your discharge plan renewal application DP-321. 

Please address the following questions and comments so that review and evaluation of your 
renewal application may proceed. 

1. The plugging and abandonment plan and surface facility 
decommissioning plan submitted appear to comply with all 
applicable regulatory requirements. 

2. The total amount of the costs for plugging and abandonment 
is $6,000.00 and decommissioning of the surface facility is 
$4,000.00. Therefore, you should use the forms we provided 
you in our August 5, 1988 correspondence to obtain financial 
assurance(s) to cover a total amount of $10,000.00. Please 
submit a copy of your financial assurance as soon as possible 
so we may complete our review of your discharge plan renewal 
application. 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

E Q U A L O P P O R T U N I T Y E M P L O Y E R 



i 

J.E. Haseloff 
October 24, 1988 
Page 2 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions, you may call me at 827-

Kevin Lambert 
Ground Water Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section - UIC Program 

KL:dg 

cc: Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 
Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell 

2902. 

Sincerely, 
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Wasserhund, Inc . I J *• ^ fc I y £, 
P. 0. Box 2k9 1 1 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 ofP30jOflfl 

September 29, 1988 GROUND WATER BUR£̂ y 

New Mexico Health and Environment Department 
Post Office Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

Re: Wasserhund Incorporated 
DP-321 
Reference Letter Dated 
July 15, 1988 

Dear Mr. Kevin Lambert: 

I n response to CERTIFIED LETTER dated July 15, 1988 
Wasserhund Incorporated submits the following: 

1. (A) Reference Exhibit #9. Bottom of 7" casing 
vAs at 1895'. Refer to Exhibits #9 "A" and " 

<3f#l2, also. 
(B) Documentation of the saturated thickness of J 

the Ogalla formation i s provided by The United 
States Geological Survey and The New Mexico 
State Engineer. See Exhibit #9 "B". 

2. Completion report f o r o i l well located y 
nearest to Wasserhund brine well i s attached 
as Exhibit #22. 

3« I n regard to plugging procedure, submitted 
herewith i s Exhibit #23. 

4. Enclosed are 2 bids f o r De-Commissioning the y 
f a c i l i t y . Also, 2 bids f o r plugging the f a c i l i t y . 

5. I c e r t i f y under penality of law that I have 
personally examined and am f a m i l i a r with the y 
information submitted i n t h i s document and a l l / 
attachments and that, based on my inquiry of 



New Mexico Health and Environment Department 
September 29, I988 
Page 2 

JEH/j ch 

information, I believe that the information 
i s true, accurate, and complete. I am aware 
that there are s i g n i f i c a n t penalties f o r 
submitting false information including the 
p o s s i b i l i t y of fi n e and imprisonment. 

Wasserhund Incorporated 

J .t E. "Haseloff 
President 

Enclosers 



EXHIBIX P "A" 
' &LT WELL GROSS SECTION 

BRINE TO APPROVED 

LINED OPEN PIT 

WELLHEAD 
WASSERHUND INC 
Box 249 
LOVINGTONt N.M. 68260 

FRESH WATER TO 
SALT FORMATION 

35,80" 13-3/8" SURFACE CASING • 

CEMENT CIRCULATED FROM BOTTOM TO SURFACE 

9-7/8" HOLE 

5i" OPEN HOLE DRILLED 
/ 

y 

1690^TRJASSIC (RED BEDS) 

/ 40/ RUSTLER FORMATION 

/ : - " ' LOCATION: 
/ UNIT LETTER M, 567,4-FEET FROM THE 

SOUTH LINE AND 161. 7FEET FROM THE 
WEST LINE, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16S, 
RANGE 35E, LEA COUNTY 

'1100' SALADO (SALT) FORMATION 
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^flBIT #22 

•Ml. O. COP- i iS R E C E I V E D 

D I S T R I B U T I O N 

S A r J T A K E 

.'• 1 L £ 

U . S . G . S , 

L A N D O F F I C E 

O I - ' l i H A T O R 

Farm C-10D 
Revised 1- 1-G 5 

NEW MEXICO OIL-CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

5<i. Ir.dicaK- Type of Lease 

Sta te 0 F o e • 

State Oi l <s Gas Lease No. 

L-3393-1 

I : : . T Y P E OF W E L L 

T Y P K O F C O M P L E T I O N 

WORK 
OVER • 

Wt Ll. [Xi 

EE PEN • 

wt:n . L 1 on v L I 

PLUG I I OiFF. P - ] 
BACK I J RtSVR. I I 

7. Unit Agreement Name 

8. Farm or Louse Murno 

Pennzoil "35" State 
Ni.imr:»of Operator 

K. K. AMINI 
9. Well Ho. 

j . A l-ueiis o l Oporator 

P. 0. Drawer #3068, Midland, Texas 79701 

1 
10. F ie ld and Poo!, or Wildcat 

North Vacuum ABO 
1 .ocut ion ot V/'oll 

L'.\ IT L E T T E R 

' HE South L I N E OF SEC 

15. Date Spudded 

7/11/75 
I f . . Date T . D . Reached 17. Date Compl. (Ready to Prod.) l b . Elevations (OF, R K I i , RT, OH, etc.) 19. EIov. Ca-.'.mngheud 

8/5/75 8/31/75 4047'GL 
20. Total Depth 

8903' 
21. Plug Back T . D . 22. 11 Multiple Corr.pl., How 

Many 
23. Intervals 

Dr i l led By 
> 

Rotary Tools 

yes 
Cable Tools 

'/.A. Producing In te rva l s ) , of this completion — Top, Bottom, Name 

8775' - 8825' ABO 
2b. Was Directional Survey 

Mnde 

No 
2G. Type Lloct r ic and Other Logs Hun 

Sidewall Neutron Porosi ty Log 
CASING RECORD (Report al l strings set in well) 

27. Was Well Cored 

No 
2 3 . 

C A S I N G S I Z E W E I G H T L B . / F T . D E P T H S E T H O L E S I Z E C E M E N T I N G R E C O R D A M O U N T P U L L E D 

8 5/8" ?4# 1718' 11" 800 sks -0-
4 1/2" 10.50 &11.60, If 8903' 7 7/8" 700 sks -0-

2 0 . LINER RECORD 30. TUBING RECORD 

SIZE TOP BOTTOM SACKS CEMENT SCREEN 

2 3/8" 
DEPTH SET PACKER SET 

8781 

32. ACID, SHOT, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC. 

D E P T H I N T E R V A L A M O U N T A N D K I N D M A T E R I A L U S E D 

31. Perforation Record (Interval^ size and number) 

Select Fire w/ .45 Holes (22) 8775, 76, 77. 
8801, 02, 03, 05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 10, 1 1 , 
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 8822, 23, 24, 25 

33. PRODUCTION 
Date Firs t Production 

• 8/31/75 
Production Method (Flowing, gas lift, pumping — Size and type pump) 

Pumping 2" x 1 1/4" x 18' RHBC 
Well Status (Prod, or Shut-in) 

Producing 
Dato of Teat 

9/1/75 
Hours Tested 

24 
Choke SIT-.O Prod'n. For 

Test Period 
O i l - Bh l . 

74 
Gas - MCF 

52 
Water - Bb l . 

I TSM 
G a s - O i l Ratio 

700-1 
Flow Tubing Press. Casing Pressure 

30 
Calculated 24-
Hour Rate 

. > 
O i l - Bb l . 

74 
Gas — MCi 

52 
Water — Bb l . 

TSM 
Oil Gravity — API (C.orr.) 

3-1. Disposition ol Gas (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) 

Vented 
Test Witnessed By 

Joel Lawhorn 
Jo, L i s t of Attachments 

Sidewall Neutron Porosi ty Log 
36. / hereby certify that the information shown on both sides of this form is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Controller 9/2/75 
T I T L E . D A T E . 



FIELD Vacuum, N. 

EX HI B 1 ^ 2 2 - CONTINUED 
j£ l CpcvriqhKci RtproduCtion Pro*v(b'l«d 

NM 
AMINI, K. K. 30-02 5-25067 

Pennzoil "35" State saw. 9-4-13 NM 
Sec '35, T-.16-S... R-34-E 

5 mi NW/Buckeve ELEV LaS 

SPO 7 - 1 1 - 7 5 «P 8 - 3 1 - 7 5 WELL CLASS: IWT. D FIN D O 

cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

FORMATION DATUM FORMATION DATUM 
cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

cso 

8 5 / 8 " a t 1 7 1 8 ' w / 8 0 0 sx 
4 1 /2 " a t 8 9 0 3 ' w / 7 0 0 sx 

ro89Q,V (AW) 
PBO 

IP (Abo) Perfs 8775-8825' P 74 BOPD. 
GOR 700, Grav NR 

Pot based on 24 hr tes t , 

KKA 4047' GL .9000' RT 

7-22-75 
7- 30-75 
8- 6-75 
8-13-75 
8-19-75 
8- 27-75 
9- 3-75 

9-22-75 
9-27-75 

F.R. 7-21-75 
(Abo) 
Drlg 5700' 
Drlg 7903' lm 
TD 8903'; WOC 
TD 8903 ' ; Drlg cmt 
TD 8903 1 ; WOCU 
TD 8903'; WOCU 
TD 8903'; WO 0CC Pot 
Perf (Abo) 8775-8825' w/22 shots (overa l l ) 
Acid (8775-8825') 15,000 gals 
Ppd 74 B0 i n 24 hrs, GOR 700 (8775-8825') 
TD 8903'; Complete 
COMPLETION ISSLED 

9-4-13 NM 



EX IT f 23 

OPERATOR 

WASSERHUNDs INCORPORATED 
| DATE | 

1 26SEP88 
LEASE 

EIDSON STA TS \WZlf 
| LOCATION I 

I S31 T16S R35E \ 

777777. txxi 

xxxx 

AM* 

•7777JT PLUGGING PROCEDURE: 

1. 'SET- CIBP AT BOTTOM OF 7 H CASING-1895' 

2. LOAD HOLE WITH 10$ SALT GEL , 

3. SET 100' CEMENT PLUG - 17.95' TO 189o\..p(O^M 
4. •• ' SET 7", .SHOE - SEJI TOO' • CEMENT • PLUG 

. FROM- 150' TO 250' p o s t 
• 5 SET CIBP AT 35' - CAP WITH 35' CEMENT PLUG . 

NOTE:- SALT GEL PREVENTS DETERIORATION o r CASING 

• 'AND- PRESENTS ' ORGANISMS' FROM-, GROWING: .&LSO,"\ 
A COPY OF 'jUIDL INES FOR PLUGGING PROGRAMS 
IS :A TTA CHED. . 

wm%FmcuLATED 

sx o f 
_7 " basing set at 1895 ' with/_ cement 

Hole size S-7/6" 

Open hole from 1895 ' to 2461 Hole size 



/ 

(0 

- CONTINUED 

Cuidol inea f o r Plugging Programs . . . . 
• 

The f o i i o w i n q in intended f o r ur.n by Commission personnel only art a guide or check l i s t 
i n preparation of plugging pro'iramr.. The guide i s r.ot a l l i n c l u s i v e and care must be 
exercised i n e s t a b l i s h i n g special pluycjing programs i n unique or unusual cases. 

A. To be dctcmincd . • 

1. Land type, State, p r i v a t e , or federal. The USGS normally formulates and/or 
approves plugging on federal or indian lands. 

2. Depth arid thickness o f : * 

• (a) pay zone (perforations or open-hole) 
. (b) porosity zones not covered by casing and cement, and 

<c) artesian and fresh water zones (inc l u d i n g zones of non-drinkable water 
having t o t a l dissolved s o l i d s concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or l e s s ) . 

3. Casing to be.pulled and depth of casing shoes. 

4. Formation tops. 

5. Hole use and age (production, disposal, i n j e c t i o n , d r i l l i n g w e l l , e t c . ) . 

B. Requirements f o r old, holes . ' -

1. Minimum plug size. 
(a) Not less than 100 feet or 25 sacks, whichever i s g r e a t e r ; o r , 
(b) a cast i r o n bridge plug w i t h 3D feet of cement. 

2. Plugs to be tagged. • 

"•*•••* 
-(a) Bottom plugs . - * . 
(b) Plugs at casing shoe or c u t - o f f p o i n t . * 
(c) Other i s o l a t i o n plugs i f the hole does not stand f u l l . 
Mud to be used " 

. (a) Salt gel. mud consisting of 10 pound brine w i t h 25 pounds of gel per b a r r e i . 
(1) Load hole from, t o t a l depth to f i r s t casing c u t - o f f p o i n t . . 

" • • (2) F i l l hole to make c e r t a i n i t w i l l hold f l u i d . 
4. Plugs to be set • m . -

(a) A bottom plug across or above pay. 
{b) Above and below casing cut points (even i f casing i s not recovered). 
(c) Jo i s o l a t e other o i l , gas, or water zones exposed i n the hole. 
(d) Across casing shoes. 
(e) Minimum surface plug of 10 sacks. 
( f ) Above and below artesian water zones. 

(g) Across fresh water zones (inside and outside the casing) 

Requirements f o r new holes , 

1. Minimum plug size. 

(a) Same as f o r o l d holes 

2.. Plugs to be tagged. . 

(a) I n unusual cases such as f o r a we l l having a water f l o w , i s o l a t i o n plugs^-
w i l l be tagged. i ?. • 

.3. Mud t o be used. 
(a) D r i l l i n g mud or s a l t gel mud as for o l d w e l l s . 

(1) Hole should remain f u l l at least 30 minutes a f t o r the l a u t plug 
. L( j i s cot and a l l tubing i s p u l l e d . . 

• • 
4. Plugs to be set ^ " * . 

(a) Same as f o r o l d w e l l except bottom plug may not bo re q u i r e d . 

NOTE: Cased holes — plugs every .3000' — Open Hole -- plugs every 2000'. 

/A 



p c 
• S E R V I C E S , I N C . 

6 

P.O. Box 2322, Midland, Texas 79702 • (915) 697-1161 • Lovington, N.M. Yard: (505) 396-6381 

Wasserhund, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

September 26, 1988 

B I_ D 

2 - 7" CIBP by wireline $ 2,100.00 

Cement and s a l t gel 574.00 

Rig Time 1,200.00 

Water '• 400.00 

Welder : 150.00 

D i r t Work 200.00 

$ 4,624.00 

NM Gross Receipts Tax 248.54 

$ 4,872.54 



Wasserhund, Inc 
Company Name: P n B n y ?.UQ I Lnvingfnn, NM 
Legal Description; ' 

BABER WELL SERVICING CO. 

B I D S H E E T 

ESTIMATED BID TO PLUG AND ABANDON WELL* 

Lease: 
Wasserhund 

Equipment, Labor & Materials Size 

—t zzz^ 

Qty Rate Amount 

U n i t w/4 man crew & P ickup , per h r . 12h 90.00 1080.00 
Opera tor /Superv i sor , per day- 1 225.00 225.00 
W i r e l i n e R ig up se rv ice 350.00 350.00 
Bridge P lug 7 2 625.00 1250.00 
Pump Truck , per day 1 600.00 600.00 
Depth Charge: Set b r idge p l u g 7 2200 .10 p f 350.00 
Cement 50 7.00 350.00 
Watei; Fresh • > 600.00 
Welder 200.00 
Dozer f o r p i t d i r t work 400.00 
BOP 250.00 

Sub T o t a l 
Tax 

T o t a l 

5655.00 
303-96 

5958.96 

Direct a l l questions concerning above b 

Signed; 

id to: ?JoĴ y 

BWS Representative 



GANDY CORPORATION 
OfLFIELD SERVICES 

P. O. BOX 8 2 7 

T A T U M , NEW M E X I C O 8 8 2 6 7 

(505) 3 9 8 - 4 9 6 0 

September 23.1988 

TO: Wasserhund Incorporated 
Box 249 
Lovington,N.M. 88260 

Submitted herewith i s an estimate to de-commission your 
f a c i l i t y near Buckeye,N.M. as follows: 

1. Remove a l l fencing 
2. Remove a l l frame structures 
3. Remove or bury a l l concrete 
4. Remove e l e c t r i c a l poles and wire 
5. Level open p i t storage and surrounding area 

as near as possible to natural state. 

For the sum of $4100.00 

Sincerely 
D#le~>Gandy 

Supervisor 



4oLLIER CONSTRUCTIOf# 
LICENSED CONTRACTOR 

EXCAVATING — TRENCHING — FILL DIRT 
WINCH TRUCKS — DUMP TRUCKS 

Phone 505 396-3936 P. O. Box 274 
- LOVINGTON,-NEW- MEXICG-88260 

CUSTOMER'S ORDER NO 

IN ACCOUNT WITH ...Mas.s.erhund.,....Inc.. 

...BOX...24.9 

--IrG-v4ng--fee-n-,-NM-882-6G-

INVOICE NO. 

DATE 

Charge Hours Rate Amount 

Submitted herewith i s an estimate to De-Commission 
your f a c i l i t y near Buckeye, NM as follows: 

1. Remove a l l fencing. 
; 2. Remove a l l frame structures. 
; 3' Remove or bury a l l concrete. 
1 k . Remove e l e c t r i c a l poles and wire. 
5. Level open p i t storage and surrounding 

area as near as possible to natural state 

POR THE SUM OF $3,600.00 

Received By TOTAL 



tf 

> i - [STATE OF MEXICO 

J r 
EHT 

RMDRAMDUM OF MEETING OR CONVEHBflON 

0 Telephone Q Personal 

Originating Party 

Time Date 

Other Parties 

Discussion 

Conclusions or Agreements ' ' ' *' ' ' *„ ... .. 

, 1 i _. 

Distribution 



P C s t O f f i c e ' B o x 9 G S 

- .- S a r n t a F e, N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - Q 9 B 8 

— T P 
NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
CERTII^B^'&AIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

«, L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y . , w 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

August 5, 1988 

J.E. Haseloff,President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan (DP-321) 

Dear Ms. Brininstool: 

The Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations (Section 
5-210.B. 17) require that a l l dischargers .operating an in situ 
extraction f a c i l i t y must be able to undertake measures necessary 
to prevent contamination of ground water, having 10,000 mg/l or 
less TDS after cessation of operations. This includes the proper 
closing (i.e.- decommissioning of surface f a c i l i t i e s ) , plugging 
and abandonment of wel'l(s), ground water restoration i f 
applicable, and any post-operational monitoring as may be 
required. Adequate financial assurances for these measures are 
required along with written documentation for the costs involved 
prior to approval of a discharge plan application for an in situ 
extraction operation. 

Acceptable fcjrms for ,the following types of financial assurances 
to cover the proper -closing of surface f a c i l i t i e s , and plugging 
and abandonment of well(s) are available from the EID: 

1. Financial Guarantee Bond >; 

2. Performance Bond 

3. Trust Agreement 

4. Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit 

(note: a trust agreement must also be submitted for options 1, 2, 
or 4.) 

Pursuant to Section 5-210. B. 17. of the WQCC regulations, EID i s 
requiring a l l applicants for a discharge plan to operate a brine 
station to have in place financial assurance for the purpose of 

* conducting a hydrogeological investigation. A hydrogeological 
investigation may be required i f there i s cause to believe that 
ground water contamination has occurred resulting from the 

-"•<i 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



operation' of* the brine station. Such cause may 'bp determined to 
exist when the discharger f a i l s to comply with the terms of the 
discharge plan, or the WQCC. regulations. EID has developed a 
detailed cost estimate for such an investigation which totals 
$35,000.00. 

Financial assurances for a hydrogeological investigation may be 
in the form of any of the four types listed previously, or, in 
addition, self insurance may be acceptable for this purpose. I f 
you wish to pursue this form of financial, assurance, please 
provide a copy of your companies most recent financial statement. ' 
At a minimum, 10 percent of the applicant's, tangible net worth 
should cover the sum of the costs "of «th0^required action(s);* 
e.g., $35,000.00. ' 

Since the in situ mining of salt does not involve injection into 
a formation containing ground water of less than 10,000 mg/l TDS, 
as some in situ extraction- operations do, EID i s requiring 
financial assurance only for a hydrogeological investigations 
instead of for ground water restoration as referred to in WQCC 
Section 5-210.B.17. 

For further information on these types of financial assurances, 
please contact your insurance agent or attorney. Once a decision 
has been made concerning your choice of financial assurances 
please notify EID Ground Water Section so that we may send you 
the acceptable forms. Timely action on your part i s necessary to 
avoid a lapse in your discharge plan, which would be a violation 
of the New Mexico Water Quality Act. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions 
feel free to contact me at 827-2902 or Jdnn Parker at 827-0027. 

Sincerely, 

'••ul 
'evTn Lambert 
Ground Water Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section-UIC 

KL:kl 'V*\i':^ 

cc: Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 
Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell 



P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 
S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 8 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: Richard Mitzelfelt , Deputy Director, Water Management 
Programs 

THRU: Stuart Castle, Acting Bureau Chief, Ground Water BureauJ^' 
Ernest C. Rebuck, Program Manager, Ground Water Section 

Kevin Lambert, Ground Water Hydro!ogist, Ground Water-UIC™ FROM 

SUBJ 

DATE 

Wasserhund, Inc. Discharge Plan (DP-321) 

August 2, 1988 

I understand that Michael Burkhart received a call concerning Wasserhund, Inc. 
This is the information that was requested, for the Director. 

On December 18, 1982, the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) approved the discharge 
plan for Wasserhund, Inc.'s brine production fa c i l i t y in Lea County, New Mexico. 
The discharge plan met the requirements of Part 3 of the Water Quality Control 
Commission (WQCC) regulations regarding discharges to ground water. New Mexico 
adopted specific requirements effective September 20, 1982, for two types of 
injection wells; effluent disposal and in situ extraction wells (WQCC Part 
5). The more specific technical requirements were necessary for the state 
to be granted primary enforcement authority from the EPA for the Underground 
Injection Control (UIC) Program. The new regulations represent the minimum 
federal requirements plus state requirements to protect scarce ground water 
through aquifer restoration after in situ mining operations. 

In Section 5-101.B.2. of the WQCC regulations, any person who, before or within 
90 days of the effective date (September 20, 1982) of Part 5 of "these regulations, 
has a discharge plan approved pursuant to Part 3 for the injection of fluids 
into an in situ extraction well, may inject according to the approved discharge 
plan until the expiration of the current discharge plan approval. Therefore, 
Wasserhund's discharge plan did not address the specific technical requirements 
of Part 5 of the WQCC Regulations because they obtained an approved discharge 
plan on December 18, 1982. Wasserhund's discharge plan expired December 18, 
1987, and is currently undergoing renewal in order to f u l f i l l the requirements 
of Part 5. If Wasserhund had not obtained discharge plan approval prior to 
December 20, 1982 (90 day grace period after the effective date), the OCD would 
have been obligated to require Wasserhund to f u l f i l l the WQCC Part 5 regulation 
at that time. 

E Q U A L O P P O R T U N I T Y E M P L O Y E R 



RICHARD MITZELFELT 
AUGUST / , 1988 
PAGE 2.<Z 

In September 1983, brine production facilities were transferred from OCD to 
EID administration and finalized by the "Delegation of Responsibilities to 
EID and OCD" from the WQCC dated January 15, 1986. Consequently, EID has the 
responsibility to gain compliance from brine production facilities pursuant 
to WQCC Part 3 and 5, and UIC staff are working diligently to bring all brine 
production facilities into compliance with the WQCC regulations as they come 
up for renewal. 

KL:mc 



E I D B U C K S L I P 

CHECK ONE: 
/ / LETTER TO 

for- si gnaturs 
ZZ7 MEMO TO KUAAKJ tfi;i*e)7e.ltL 

I I PRESS RELEASE 

/ / OTHER 

SUBJECT: l i ) / } ^ e ( i 1 ^ / XhJc. P P~ 3 £ / 

DRAFTED BY: 

CONCURRENCES: . . DATE 
NAME: IjUJIAL REC'D APPROVED 
Ernest C. Rebuck Sect. Mgr. ^/V fd. 

S f W G K / J S Bur. Chief ^ £ ^ . 

Richard Mitzelfelt Dep. Dir. 

Michael Burkhart Director 

FINAL DECISION NEEDED BY • BECAUSE 
(date) 

COMMENTS BY DRAFTER OR REVIEWER(S): 



cu* - as/c^5 /fit «- *f 

(j*** Q^JU up^x- aJ"J- #C 



P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 B 
S a n t a F e , N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 8 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

July 15, 1988 

J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan DP-321' 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section has completed 
review of Wasserhund's March 28, 1988, letter responding to our letter of 
December 11, 1987, concerning your discharge plan renewal application DP-321. 
The EID is presently developing a policy concerning adequate financial assurance 
for brine operations pursuant to Section 5-210.B.17. of the New Mexico Water 
Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations. Once complete, the EID will 
notify you by letter concerning the specific financial assurance information 
needed for plugging and abandonment, decommissioning of the surface facilities, 
and ground water investigation. 

Please address the following questions and comments so that review and evaluation 
of your renewal application may proceed while awaiting our letter on financial 
assurance requirements. 

1. Exhibit #9 in the discharge plan renewal application dated April 30, 1987, 
does not contain sufficient detail regarding the saturated thickness of 
the Ogallala Formation. Also, a discrepancy is present regarding the 
depth at which the seven inch (7") casing is set (i.e. is depth to Rustler 
Formation 1935 feet or 1895 feet). Please submit documentation which 
details the saturated thickness of the Ogallala Formation and explains 
the difference observed in the depth at which the 7" casing is set. 

2. Please submit the completion report for the one oil well within the %-mile 
radius of the brine well (i.e. Sage Energy Company, Exxon "A" State #1-P, 
660E, 460S, 36-16-34). This information is necessary to insure that the 
well meets the corrective action requirements of Section 5-203 of the 
WQCC regulations. 

3. The plugging procedure provided does not furnish sufficient detail regarding 
the isolation of fluid bearing formations or provide sufficient detail 
on methods and material used. A minimum of 100 feet of cement is required 
above the cast iron bridge plug and at any plugging interval. What is 

E Q U A L O P P O R T U N I T Y E M P L O Y E R 



J.E. Haseloff 
July 15, 1988 
Page 2. 

the purpose of the 10 lbs salt gel? Please explain how the cement plugs 
will be set without the use of bridge plugs. In addition, EID needs written 
documentation for costs of plugging and abandoning the brine well and 
decommissioning of the surface facilities, and recommends three estimates 
be submitted. This documentation is required in order to determine the 
adequacy of any financial assurance to finance the plan. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions feel free to 
contact me (827-2902) or John Parker (827-0027). 

Kevin Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section 

KL:dg 
Enclosure 
cc: Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 

Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell 

Sincerely, 
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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

July 15, 1988 

J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section has completed 
review of Wasserhund's March 28, 1988, letter responding to our letter of 
December 11, 1987, concerning your discharge plan renewal application DP-321. 
The EID is presently developing a policy concerning adequate financial assurance 
for brine operations pursuant to Section 5-210.B.17. of the New Mexico Water 
Quality Control Commission (WQCC) regulations. Once complete, the EID will 
notify you by letter concerning the specific financial assurance information 
needed for plugging and abandonment, decommissioning of the surface facilities, 
and ground water investigation. 

Please address the following questions and comments so that review and evaluation 
of your renewal application may proceed while awaiting our letter on financial 
assurance requirements. 

1. Exhibit #9 in the discharge plan renewal application dated April 30, 1987, 
does not contain sufficient detail regarding the saturated thickness of 
the Ogallala Formation. Also, a discrepancy is present regarding the 
depth at which the seven inch (7") casing is set (i.e. is depth to Rustler 
Formation 1935 feet or 1895 feet). Please submit documentation which 
details the saturated thickness of the Ogallala Formation and explains 
the difference observed in the depth at which the 7" casing is set. 

2. Please submit the completion report for the one oil well within the %-mile 
radius of the brine well (i.e. Sage Energy Company, Exxon "A" State #1-P, 
660E, 460S, 36-16-34). This information is necessary to insure that the 
well meets the corrective action requirements of Section 5-203 of the 
WQCC regulations. 

3. The plugging procedure provided does not furnish sufficient detail regarding 
the isolation of fluid bearing formations or provide sufficient detail 
on methods and material used. A minimum of 100 feet of cement is required 
above the cast iron bridge plug and at any plugging interval. What is 

E Q U A L O P P O R 1 Y E M P L O Y E R 



J.E. Haseloff 
July 15, 1988 
Page 2. 

the purpose of the 10 lbs salt gel? Please explain how the cement plugs 
will be set without the use of bridge plugs. In addition, EID needs written 
documentation for costs of plugging and abandoning the brine well and 
decommissioning of the surface facilities, and recommends three estimates 
be submitted. This documentation is required in order to determine the 
adequacy of any financial assurance to finance the plan. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions feel free to 
contact me (827-2902) or John Parker (827-0027). f 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section 

KL:dg 
Enclosure 
cc: Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 

Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Manager, Roswell 



March 28, I988 

Wasserhund, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 249 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

New Mexico Health and Environment Department 
Post Office Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

Re: Wasserhund Incorporated 
DP-321 
Reference Discharge Plan 
Dated A p r i l 30, 198jB^ 

Dear Mr. Kevin Lambert: 

I n response to CERTIFIED LETTER dated December 11, 1'9&7 
Wasserhund Incorporated submits the following: 

1. Refer to Exhibits #2 & #7 i n Discharge Plan dated 
A p r i l 30, 1987. 

2. Refer to Exhibit #9 i n Discharge Plan dated A p r i l 
30, 1987. 

3. Only one (1) o i l w e l l w i t h i n 1/4 mile. Sage Energy 
Company, Exxon "A" State #1-P, 660E, 460S, 36-I6-34. 
Logs on f i l e OCD Office, Santa Fe and Hobbs, NM. 

4. Annulus pressure chart i s enclosed. Showing no 
deviation i n pressure. Cement bond log w i l l be 
performed, and EID w i l l be n o t i f i e d p r i o r , when 
well needs workover. This w i l l l i k e l y occur w i t h i n , 
the f i v e year renewal period. 

5- Wasserhund Incorporated commits to n o t i f y EID of 
any workover on DP-321. 

6. Find enclosed "Fracture Gradient Prediction and i t s 
Application i n O i l f i e l d Operations" and "Physical 
Properties and Mechanical Behavior of Evaporites". 



New Mexico Health and Environment Department 
March 28, I988 
Page 2 

7. Quarterly reports of injected fresh water and 
produced brine water w i l l be commenced f o r f i r s t 
quarter of I988. Reports should be i n your EID 
o f f i c e by A p r i l 15, I988. Inspection of Seepage 
Detection System w i l l also be reported quarterly. 

8. Plugging procedure suggested by OCD, Hobbs Office 
i s enclosed. Copy of One Well Plugging Bond as 
required by the State of New Mexico i s enclosed. 
Decommissioning bids received were verbal, and 
they r e f l e c t e d that i t would take a maximim of 32 
working hours with bulldozer to decommission 
Wasserhund f a c i l i t y . Bulldozer rates at t h i s time 
are $65.00 per hour. Salage value of pumps and 
related equipment at Wasserhund i s i n excess of 
$25,000.00. With the plugging bond and salage, 
i t appears ample funds would be available should 
Wasserhund ever be decommissioned. 

9. Any leaks, underground or other, w i l l be repaired 
immediately upon detection. A l l l i n e s that are 
under pressure are monitored by a high and low 
automatic c u t - o f f switch, so i f leaks occur i n 
these l i n e s , the system w i l l shut down, and repairs 
w i l l be made promply. No produced water i s on the 
Wasserhund loca t i o n nor i s produced water i n the 
brine storage f a c i l i t y . At one time, the overflow 
from trucks loading water was pumped.: into the brine 
s t o r a g e f a c i l i t y causing an o i l f i l m . This no longer 
occurs. Overflow water i s pumped into a holding tank 
(See Exhibit #19) and i s contract hauled to a 
disposal f a c i l i t y . The brine storage pond has a 
seepage detection system approved by NMOCD, and 
w i l l be monitored and reported to EID along with 
other quarterly reports. 

10. Wasserhund Incorporated commits to n o t i f y i n g EID 
Ground Water Section w i t h i n 48 hours i n the event 
of a loss of mechanical i n t e g r i t y , or leak or s p i l l 
of a s i g n i f i c a n t amount of contaminated water. 



New Mexico Health and Environment Department 
March 28, I988 
Page 3 

11. Reference May 1, I987 submittal. " I c e r t i f y under 
penality of law that I have personally examined and 
am f a m i l i a r with the information submitted i n t h i s 
document and a l l attachments and t h a t , based on my 
inquiry of information, I believe that the information 
i s true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there 
are s i g n i f i c a n t penalties f o r submitting false 
information including the p o s s i b i l i t y of f i n e and 
imprisonment." 

Wasserhund Incorporated 

JEH/jch 

Enclosers 



FormO & G B-1 
Adopted 6-17-77 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ONE-WELL PLUGGING BOND 

FOR CHAVES, EDDY, LEA, McKINLEY, RIO ARRIBA, ROOSEVELT, 

SANDOVAL, AND SAN JUAN COUNTIES ONLY 

BOND NO. 01-0130-328-80 
(For Use of Surety Company). 

AMOUNT OF BOND $ 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 

COUNTY L e a 

NOTE: For wells less than 5.000 feet deep, the minimum bond is $5,000.00* 

; For wells 5,000 feet to 10,000 feet deep, the minimum Kind is $7,500.00* 
For wells more than 10.000 feet deep, the minimum bond is $10,000.00 

t'nder certain condition*, a well ivini; drilled under .t 15,000.00 or J7.5O0.O0 bond may be permitted to be drilled as much as 500 leet deeper than the normal maximum 
il. p'h. i e . a well beine drilled under a $ Vo00.no K,nd may I f permitted to >;n lo 5.499 leet. and a well bein>! drilled under a J7,500.00 bond may be permitted lo go lo 
Iu.500 leet. (See Kule 101) 

File with Oil Conservation Commission, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe 87501 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That W a s s e r h u n d , I n c . , (An individual)(a partnership) 

(a corporation organized in the State of New M e x i c o : , with its principal office in the city of 
L o v i n g t o n , State of New M e x i c o : , and authorized to do business 

in tho State of New Mexico), as PRINCIPAL, and - J J a x t e d S t a t e s F i d e l i t y and Guaranty Company, . a 
corporation organized andexisting under the laws of the State of New MPTP T > , 
and authorized to do business in the State of New Mexico, as SURETY, are held firmly bound unto the State of New 
Mexico, for the use and benefit of the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico pursuant to Section 65-3-11, New 
Mexico Statutes Annotated, 1953 Compilation, as amended, in the sum of $5 , 000 . 00 
Dollars lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, said PRINCIPAL and 
SURETY hereby bind themselves, their successors and assigns, jointly andseverally, firmly by these presents. 

The conditions of this obligation are such that: 

WHEREAS, The above principal has heretofore or may hereafter enter into oil and gas leases, or carbon dioxide (CO2) gas leases, or 
helium gas leases with the State of New Mexico; and 

WHEREAS. The above principal has heretofore or may hereafter enter into oil and gas leases, or carbon dioxide (CO2) gas leases, or 
helium gas leases on lands patented by the United States of America to private individuals, and on lands otherwise owned by private 
individuals: and 

WHEREAS, The above principal, individually, or in association with one or more other parties, has commenced or 
may commence the drilling of one well not to exceed a depth of 1 , 500 feet, to prospect for and produce oil 
or gas, or carbon dioxide (CO2) gas or helium gas, or does own or may acquire, own or operate such well, or such well 
started by others on land embraced in said State oil and gas leases, or carbon dioxide (CO2) leases, or helium gas leases, 
and on land parented by the United States of America to private individuals, and on land otherwise owned by private 
individuals, the identification and location of said well being SW AO a c r e s i n t h e SWl/^l 

(I tere state exact le^.il sultlivision by 'tO-acre tract or lot) 

Section 31 Township__16 (SfcXHJf (South), Range 35 QEastXWXff), N.M.P.M. 

Le_a County, New Mexico. 

NOW, THEREFORE, If the above bounden principal and surety or either of them or their successors or assigns, or any of them, shall 
plug said well when dry or when abandoned in accordance with the rules, regulations, and orders of the Oil Conservation Commission of New 
Mexico in such way as to confine the oil, gas, and water in the strata in which they are found, and to prevent them from escaping into other 
strata; 

THEN, THEREFORE, This obligat ion shiuM be null and void ;_otherwise and in default of complete compljance with any and all_oXsaid 
obligations, the same shall remain in full force and effect. 

"v. 



Wasserhund, Inc . 

PRINCIPAL 

1613 S. Love St., Lovington, NM 88260 

Address 

Signature 

President 

Title 

United States F i d e l i t y and Guaranty Company 

SURETY *" 

Baltimore, Maryland 

By. 

Address 

Atttorney-in Fact 

(Note: Principal, if corporation, affix corporate seal here.) (Note: Corporate surety affix corporate seal here.) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM FOR NATURAL PERSONS 

STATE OF _ 
COUNTY OF 

On this 

ss. 

.day oL ., 19 , before me personally appeared 
, to me known to be the person (persons) 

described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he (they) executed the same as his (their) free act and deed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year in this certificate first above written. 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires 

STATEOF _ 
COUNTY OF 

On this 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM FOR CORPORATION 

New Mexi co 
Lea ss. 

27 _dav oL May 
J . E. Haseloff 

duly sworn, did say that he is 
Pre si"dent" 

_, 19 80 [ before me personally appeared 
., to me personally known who, being by me 

of 
W a s s p r h i i n r l , T n r . and that the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on 

behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporat ion. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day ^nd y«3©ii*T^^iAriifi(SISArEi above w; 

October 24, 1983 
My Commission expires c u i A i u PUB'JC - HEW MSX'CO 

NOU'.iV; Hot'. J f l l tO WITH SECRC1AHY OF STATE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM FOR CORPORATE SURETY 

STATE OF _ 
COUNTY OF 

New Mexico 
Lea ss. 

27 On this_ 
me appeared 

, y , 7 . • A t t o r n e y - i n - f a c t 
; ojjme duly sworn,, ska sjv. that he is. _ J 

Michael B. Hartgraves 
.day of May. 19. 80 _, before 

!x>inq by meduly sworn..did s,iv. that he is " '-•-" '•"•^r 
Umted States F i d e l i t y and Guaranty Company 

, to me personally known, who, 
of 

and that the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on 
behalf of said corporation by authority of-its—board—of—directors, and ackno\vledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. ~~~ " -— 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dnv*smd wartffTfiiTcmite i 

October 24, 1983 j . . ~_ { J ^ i ^ h ^ ^ ^ V -
My Commission expires 

(Note: Corporate surety attach power ol attorney.) 

'l?AM ANTHONY ' - ^ J ? 
'• 'VU'-'C - N.CV .'.'EXICO 

.•.!•,': m o f lUD WTtH SECRETARY Of STATE 

APPROVED BY: 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO 

By 



. D O N O T T Y P E H O O V E T H I S L I N E 

RIDER TO: BOND #01-0130-328-

Bond Type: $5,000. One-Well Plugging Bond 
Principal: Wasserhund, Inc., Lovington, NM 
Obligee: Oil Conservation Commission, State of New Mexico 

w 
Bond is hereby amended to read as to location of said well -
"567.-+ feet from the south line, and 161.7 feet from the west 
line of Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, N.M.P.M. 
Lea County, New Mexico." 

This endorsement, from its effective date, forms a part of the policy described befow issued by the Company named therein. 

End. No. End. Effective Date Co. B.O. Agency Code Policy Number Named Insured 

1 s/?7/Ro m 7*?fT 01-0130-328-80 Wasserhimrl Tnr:. 

(The spaces above are to be completed only if this endorsement is issued subsequent to the issuance of the policy.) 

V ^ J U l L c ^ J I ^ J U J J Z L - UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY 
secretary FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS, INC. 

FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
President 

General 166 (8-78) us* 

C o i n e d * - . . . . 6 ^ A l . . ^ ^ 
\ Authorized Representative 

ALSTON-HARTGRAVES INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. 



Form C-102 
Supcrsedet C-128 
Effec t ive U-65 

A l l distance* mutt be from the outer boundaries of the Section. 

Operator 

WASSERHUND, Inc. 
Lease 

State of New Mexico 
Well No. ^ 

Unit Letter 

M 
Section 

31 
Township 

16 South 
Romqo 

35 East 
County 

LEA 
Actual Fpotage Location ot Well: 

5 6 7 « ^ (eet from the • S O V l t h l ine and 161.7 from the W « S t line 
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation 

common salt. 
Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

i 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

I I Yes No If answer is "yes!* type of consolidation 

If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if n»rpg«nry.\ 

No allowable wi l l be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

t \ 

V L 

7 

-r 

SHEARMAN SURVEYING CO. 
Watei 

830 West 
L0V1! JGTON 

Right Consultant - Surveyor 
Polk Ave. 505 396-2700 

NEW MEXICO 88260 t 

0 I 330 SeO •00 1320 IA SO 19(0 2310 2840 2000 1500 1000 500 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the information con* 

tamed herein Is true and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

Position 

Company 

D a t e 

/ hereby c e r t i f y t ha t the w e l l l o c a t i o n 

show n on t h i s p l a t w a s p l o t t e d f rom f i e l d 

no tes o f a c t u a l s u r v e y s made by me or 

under my s u p e r v i s i o n , a n d t ha t t he same 

i s t rue a n d c o r r e c t to the bes t o f my 

k n o w l e d g e o n d b e l i e / . 

Date Surveyed 

June 11, 1980 
leqlstered Professional Engineer 

ami^rf? Land Surveyor / ' , 

^1 
' C e r t l f f c a t e -Nn 

. ,1559 



LEASE „ „ ' . ' j f e 
EISON STATE 

,WLLL No. 

1 1 
5 LOCATION 

Ti R35E 

mrr 

PLUGGING PROCEDURE 

1. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

LOAD HOLE WITH 10jj- SALT GEL 
10 SKS CEMENT SURFACE PLUG 
SET 25i SKS CEMENT PLUG FROM 200'TO 
250' IN 7". 
SET CIBP & GAP WITH 35' CEMENT AT 
7" SHOE 

'CEMENT CIRCULATED 

TO SURFACE 

7 " casing set at 1695 ' with /- sx of cement 

Hole size9-7/<3 " 

J Open hole from 1-695 ' to 2461 ' Hole size 

Total Depth 2 4 6 1 ' 1 



'1 ̂ ' 
G o v e r n o r 

P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 
S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 B 8 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

March 16, 1988 

J.E. Haseloff 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

Please find enclosed a recent copy of the Water Quality Control 
Commission (WQCC) Regulations and two copies of papers discussing 
the physical properties and mechanical behavior of salts. This 
information will be usefift in completing the renewal for 
DP-321 for your brine extraction facility. 

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) thanks you for 
your continued cooperation and looks forward to receiving the 
additional information requested in our letter of December 11, 
1987. 

Should you have any questions you may call me at (505) 827-2902. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Lambert 
Hydrologist 
UIC Program 

KL:dg 

Enclosures 

cc: Garrison McCaslin, EID District IV Mgr., Roswell 
Roelf Ruffner, EID Hobbs Field Office 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



No. of 

I Na 
1 K 

Ca 
Mg 
Cl 
HC03 

I C03 
S04 
TDS 

• nmn l l l l l l l l l 
NO3+ NO2 
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k i e l d N 
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As 

| Ba 
J Cd 
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Cr 
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1 Se 
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1 U 
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1 Ra 226 
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1 Mn 
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B • 
Co 
Mo 
Ni 

mini l l l l l l l l l 
PH 
Conduct. 

FIELD TRIP REPG" 
GROUND WATER SECTION 

G^ 

County SLD USER CODES 
Ground Water: 59300 
NOaj^Hfe^^oxics: 59600 
UIp ^5950§ 
FACHrrTT^I SITED . /? O f ) 
Name of Facility: l U / f a ^ j ^ J i U ^ 
Location: / d -/ . 

Discharge Plan Number: DP-^J^ / 
Type of Operation: ~ , _.- ' _ 1 /? 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION FIELD VISIT ^ 
EID Ins Pector(s): / ^ ^ / / U e , " 
Date of Inspection or Vi s i t : .3// 
Discharger's Representative^ Present During EID Visi t : 
Name: / Je^£ / /c^-^e. ̂ r 4 ^ ~ ~ ~ -
T i t l e or Position: O c O ^ K 

Purpose of Vi s i t : 
a. Evaluation of Proposed Discharge Plan 
b-»>. Compliance Inspection of Discharge with-Aporoved p l a n 

p Other (specify) ^ I J C T R S ^ U L V ^ f 
Inspection Activities During Field Vi s i t : 
a. Inspection of Facilities or Construction (specify) 

b. Sampling of Effluents (give sanpling locations) 

c' Sampling of Ground Water (give names or locations of wells) 

d. Evaluation of geology, soils, water levels or other physical 
characteristics of the location (specify) 

I e^X 
id Information Obtained durin 

UeJtQ MS) \U 
Observations and Information Obtained during the V i s i t 

ACTION REQUIRED 



Post Office Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 
L A R R Y G O R D O N 

S e c r e t a r y 

Michael J. Burkhart 
Director 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

December 31, 1987 

J.E. Haseloff 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

The Underground Injection Control s t a f f of the New Mexico Environmental 
Improvement Division Ground Water Section would l i k e to thank you for your 
cooperation during our recent inspection of Wasserhund, Inc. brine f a c i l i t y . 
A copy of the inspection form is attached for your reference. Deficiencies 
noted during the inspection are as follows: 

1. Brine storage pond contained o i l and o i l y residues with the brine. Pond 
should be kept free of produced waters. 

2. Less than one foot of freeboard present i n brine storage pond. There 
should be a freeboard of two feet or more. ^ 

3. S p i l l collection system contains some produced waters. Collection system 
should be cleaned frequently. 

Thank you for your continued cooperation. Should you have any questions feel 
free to contact me (827-2902) or John Parker (827-0027). 

i^evin Lambert 
^ydrologist 
Ground Water Section 

KL:JP:egr 

Enclosure 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



BRINE STATION INSPECTION FORM 

DATE 
FACILITY 
FACILITY REP ON SITE 

'411 . )^ 

WELL OPERATION 

WELL IS INJECTING: 
SOURCE OF FRESH WATER 

/ u> 
^THROUGH 

EID INSPECTOR. 
LOCATION <^&i < ' 

COUNTY ^ 4 

LUS THROUGH TUBING 

TRACE INJECTION/PRODUCTION LINES FCZjr^0 

WELL HEAD PRESSURE PSIG 
LEAKS AROUND WELL OR PUMP AJer^t 

PUMP PRESSURE PSIG 

STORAGE AREA 

FOR PONDS: ^ 
GENERAL LINER APPEARANCE. INER APPEARANCE fcnacl H U A J ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ &/fosioJhrjfJ) 

AMOUNT OF FREEBOARD' / 
ANY SIGN OF OVERFLOW OR LEAKS 
LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM FLUIDS DRY . ^ 

FOR TANKS: * ' 
GENERAL APPEARANCE ; ' 
LABLED PLAINLY YES NO 
BERMED TO PREVENT RUNOFF YES NO 
CHECK CONTENTS TO ASSURE PROPER FLUID/LABLE MATCH 

NUMBER OF TANKS FOR BRINE ~ FRESH WATER__/_ - ^ j ^ M J ^ , J ^ J ^ 

LOADING AREA 

PROPERLY GRADED AND BERMED TO CONTAIN SPILLAGE ^ Y E S NO 
ANY EVIDENCE OF RECENT SPILLAGE ^/ YES NO 
DOES FACILITY HAVE A SPILL COLLECTION SYSTEM J^/YES NO 
ANY EVIDENCE OF OIL SPILLING/DUMPING j^YES • NO 

r tcL/t>sf i j>/rte£ 'i.e. £>/ / 
MONITORING WELLS f 

DEPTH FT STATIC WATER LEVEL FT BELOW CASING 
SAMPLED THIS V I S I T YES NO TEMP E c 

COMMENTS^ /\)dTjZ A>ZWH fi/ Q^L^ u , -

»/jJ -fa' At. ^fcjeJ JJ_ 

<4> 



TT 
NW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 

S a n t a Fe, N e w Mex i co 8 7 5 Q 4 - D 9 B 8 

r 
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

December 11, 1987 

J. E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

The Environmental Improvement Division (EID) Ground Water Section 
has completed review of Wasserhund's discharge plan renewal 
application DP-321. Comments submitted herein are i n response to 
the application and attachments submitted to EID on May 01,1987. 
Regulatory reference to the Water Quality Control Commission 
(WQCC) Regulations follow i n parenthisis. 

1. What i s the depth of the uppermost water bearing formation 
having a concentration of t o t a l dissolved solids of 10,000 
mg/l or less? (3-106.C.3.). 

2. Please submit a geologic cross-section for your s i t e which 
at a minimum depicts a l l water bearing formations between 
the surface and in j e c t i o n zone, and the injec t i o n zone and 
confining layers. (3-106.C.7.;5-210.B.6.). 

3. Please submit locations f or a l l wells (oil,gas, or water), 
d r i l l holes or other conduits within the area of review that 
penetrate the in j e c t i o n zone. (5-203.A.). Since the most 
l i k e l y wells to penetrate the i n j e c t i o n zone are either o i l 
or gas wells, the Hobbs O i l Conservation Division (OCD) 
of f i c e should be a good source of information. 

4. In order to demonstrate compliance with the Part V MIT 
requirements, Wasserhund needs to perform a pressure test 
(see attached procedure) and submit the results to t h i s 
o f f i c e p r i o r to DP-321 renewal. I n addition, Wasserhund 
needs to commit to performing a cement-bond log some time 
during the f i v e year renewal period. (5-204.A.,B.). 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



J. E. Haseloff 
December 11, 1987 
Page 2 

5. Wasserhund needs to make a commitment to notify this office 
"prior to commencement of drilling, cementing and casing, 
well logging, mechanical integrity tests, and any other well 
workover " (5-205.A.5.). 

6. In order to demonstrate that under normal operating 
conditions there wi l l be no initiation or propagation of 
fractures within the injection zone, please provide a 
comparison of fracture pressure for salt at the injection 
interval with the down-hole pressure resulting from your 
maximum operating pressure of 390 psi. (5-206.A.,C.). 

)c-7. Wasserhund needs to commit to providing EID with quarterly 
analysis of the injected fluids, and quarterly reports of 
volumes of injected fluids and produced brines. 
(5-207.C, 5-208. B.). 

8. Wasserhund needs to submit a plugging and abandonment plan 
for our review. This plan should include well plugging and 
abandonment methods and materials as well as decommissioning 
of surface f a c i l i t i e s . In addition, please submit a copy of 
your blanket plugging/surety bond and documentation 
demonstrating the adequacy of the sum of this bond to 
finance the plan. (5-209.A.,5-210.B.17.). 

9. Wasserhund needs to submit a contingency plan in case of 
leaks or s p i l l s at your f a c i l i t y . The plan should detail 
how leaks in the underground lines, ponds, or tanks will be 
detected and what measures w i l l be taken upon detection. 
The plan should also address detection and remediation in 
case of a loss of mechanical integrity. Wasserhund should 
commit to keeping the f a c i l i t y free of ponding of spilled 
brine or produced waters, and to keep produced waters out of 
the brine storage pond. (3-107.A.10.;5-210.B.15.). 

10. Wasserhund needs to commit to notifying the EID Ground Water 
Section within 48 hours in the event of a loss of mechanical 
integrity, or leak or s p i l l of a significant amount of 
contaminated water. (1-203.A.1.;5-208.B.1.). 

11. The sign-off portion of your application lacks the required 
certification: " I certify under penalty of law that I have 
personally examined " Please include this certification 
with your response and refer to the May 01, 1987 submittal. 
(5-101.H.2.). 



J,E. Haseloff 
December 11, 1987 
Page 3 

Thank you f o r your cooperation. Should you have any questions you 
may c a l l me at (505)827-2902. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Lambert 
Water Resource Specialist 

KL:jptjp 

Attachment 

cc: Garrison McCaslin, EID D i s t r i c t IV Manager, Roswell 
Roe]f Ruffner, EID Field Office, Hobbs 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

FISH AND WILDLIFE KRVtCE 
Ecological Services 

Suite D, 3530 Pan American Highway NE 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107 

June 19, 1987 

Mr. Michael J . Burkhart, Director GROUN;: VVAfttf/HA^AftUOgS 
New Mexico Health and Environment Department BUREAU 
Environmental Improvement Divis ion 
P. 0. Box 968-Crown Bui lding 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

Dea r Mr. Bu rkha r t : 

This responds to your public notice dated May 6, 1987 i n which several 
proposed groundwater discharge plans were described. We have reviewed 
a l l of the plans and have not i d e n t i f i e d any resource issues of concern 
to our agency i n the f o l l o w i n g : 

DP-212, Chevron, USA I n c . , Be rna l i l l o County, Albuquerque, NM. 
DP-229, The Town of Clayton, Union County, Clayton, NM. 
DP-319, P and S Brine Sales, Lea County, Eunice, NM. 
DP-481, Parkview State Trout Hatchery, Rio Arriba County, NM. 
DP-480, Porte Dairy, Chaves County, Roswell, NM. 
DP-71, Quivira Mining Company, McKinley County, NM. 
DP-477, W i l l i e and Josephine Romero, San Miguel County, NM. 
DP-482, Swiss Chalet Inn, Taos County, Taos, NM. 
DP-476, Timberon T-15 Subdivision, Otero County, Ruidoso, NM. 
DP-321, Wasserhund Inc., Lea County, Lovington, NM v 
DP-479, Window Service Restaurant, Dona Ana County, Chamberino, NM. 

These comments represent the views of the Fish and W i l d l i f e Service. I f 
you have any questions concerning our comments, please contact Tom O'Brien 
at FTS 474-7877 or (505) 883-7877. 

cc: 
Director , New Mexico Department, of Game and Fish, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Regional Administrator, Environmental Protection Agency, Dallas, Texas 
Regional Director , FWS, FWE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 



# 

P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 B 8 
S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 B 

G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

r 
! May 7, 1987 

Wasserhund Incorporated 
J.E. Haseloff, President 
P.O. Box 249 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 
Enclosed is a copy of the public notice pertaining to your proposed discharge 
which was issued by this division pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control 
Commission Regulations, Section 3-108. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address 
listed above or at phone number (505) 827-2900. 

Ernest C. Rebuck 
Program Manager 
Ground Water Section 

ECR/mp 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 
S a n t a F e , N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 8 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

T P 
C A R L A L. M U T H 

D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

May 6, 1987 

The Honorable JoAnn Martin, Mayor 
City of Hobbs 
P.O. Box 1117 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Dear Mayor Martin: 

Enclosed is a public notice which includes notice of a proposed discharge 
plan(s) for one or more operations in or near your city. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address 
given above or at 827-2900. 

Ernest C. Rebuck 
Program Manager 
Ground Water Section 

ECR/mp 

Enclosure 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



l l 11 G A R R E Y C A R R U T H E R S 
G o v e r n o r 

P o s t O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 
S a n t a F e . N e w M e x i c o B 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 8 

L A R R Y G O R D O N 
S e c r e t a r y 

' I I 1 

C A R L A L. M U T H 
D e p u t y S e c r e t a r y 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

May 6, 1987 

Board of County Commissioners 
Lea County Courthouse 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Board of County Commissioners: 

Enclosed is a public notice for one or more operations located in your county. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address 
listed above or at phone number (505) 827-2900. 

Ernest C. Rebuck 
Program Manager 
Ground Water Section 

ECR/mp 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



MAY 6, 1987 

TO BE PUBLISHED ON OR BEFORE MAY 18, 1987 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission 
Regulations, the following proposed discharge plans have been submitted for approval 
to the Director of the New Mexico Environmental Improvement Division, P.O. Box 
968, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968; telephone (505) 827-2900. 

(DP-212) CHEVRON, USA INCORPORATED, P.O. Box 1776, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103, 
John D. Douglas, Superintendent, has submitted a renewal request for the Chevron 
bulk fuel terminal located in Section 32, TION, R3E, Bernalillo County. Approximately 
1000 gallons per month of hydrocarbon fuel contaminated water is discharged from 
an oil-water separator to a lined evaporation pond. The groundwater most likely 
to be affected is at a depth of approximately 35 feet with a total dissolved solids 
content of approximately 500 mg/l. 

(DP-229) CLAYTON, THE TOWN OF, Bill Freeman, Acting City Manager, 1 Chestnut Street, 
Clayton, New Mexico 88415, proposes to renew its approved discharge plan (DP-229) 
for the facultative lagoon for their sewage treatment plant located in T25N, R35E, 
Section 1, NŴs of SW% of NE%, Union County, New Mexico. Discharge from the plant 
is expected to be 360,000 gallons per day. The ground water most likely to be 
affected is at a depth of approximately 110 feet and has a total dissolved solids 
content of approximately 450 mg/l. 

(DP-319) P AND S BRINE SALES, Paul D. Prather, Partner, P.O. Box 1769, Eunice, 
New Mexico 88231, proposes to renew its approved discharge plan (DP-319) for their 
brine in situ extraction well and surface facility located in T21S, R37E, Section 
34, SW% of SEJj, Lea County, New Mexico. Brine is manufactured by injecting water 
down their injection well to an underlying salt formation. The brine water solution 
has a total dissolved solids content of approximately 300,000 mg/l. Ground Water 
most likely to be affected is at a depth of approximately 45 feet and has a TDS 
content of about 1400 mg/l. 

(DP-481) PARKVIEW STATE TROUT HATCHERY, New Mexico Department of Game and Fish, 
Villagra Building, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503, proposes to discharge 3,450 gallons 
per day of domestic septage to a septic tank-leach field mound system. The location 
of the discharge site is T29N, R3E (projected), Tierra Amarilla Land Grant, Rio 
Arriba County, New Mexico. The site is approximately one mile southeast of the 
town of Parkview. The ground water most likely to be affected is at a depth of 
20 f t . with a total dissolved solids concentration of 343 mg/l. 

(DP-480) PORTE DAIRY, Tom Visser, Owner, Rt. 2, Box 108, Roswell, New Mexico 88201, 
located in Chaves County at T12S, R25E, Section 25, proposes to discharge 70,000 
gallons per day of milking parlor washdown wastes from a 1200 cow dairy. The discharge 
will report to total retention evaporative lagoons. The discharge will have a 
concentration of approximately 150 mg/l of total kjeldahl nitrogen. Four ground 
water monitor wells will be installed to ascertain any impacts from the lagoons. 
The ground water most likely to be affected lies at approximately 80 feet below 
the surface of the ground and has a total dissolved solids concentration of 4500 
mg/l. 
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(DP-71) QUIVIRA MINIfAoMPANY, C/O J.C. Stauter, Dire^fcr of NucleaVlicensing 
and Registration, P.O. BOX 25861, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73125, proposes to modify 
its existing discharge plan to allow the disposal of a wash solution to be produced 
in the processing of an alternate mill feed material. The current discharge plan 
allows evaporation of uranium mill tailings solutions in 11 lined evaporation ponds 
in Section 4, T13N, R9W, McKinley County. The proposed modification would allow 
the disposal of wash water used to remove excess nitrate from a solid uranium-containing 
residue generated in the yellowcake purification step at the Sequoyah Fuels Corporation' 
UF6 Conversion Plant at Gore, Oklahoma. Two of the evaporation ponds will be dedicated 
to this wash solution. This wash water will be lower in all constituents than 
the mill solutions currently permitted with the exception of nitrate. Nitrate 
concentrations of the wash solution are estimated to range from 2432 mg/l to 3040 
mg/l and have a total dissolved solids concentration of 15,260 to 19,075 mg/l. 
Ground water in Section 4 occurs at a depth of approximately 40 to 60 feet and 
has a total dissolved solids concentration of 2000 to 5000 mg/l. 

(DP-477) ROMERO, WILLIE AND JOSEPHINE, Rt. 1 Box 146, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501, 
proposes to discharge up to 2000 gallons per day of domestic septage from a small 
trailer court into a septic leach field. The discharge is located in San Miguel 
County, T16N, R12E, Section 32, NW%, NŴ, SEJ$. The ground water most likely to 
be affected is at a depth of about 60 feet and averages about 400 mg/l total dissolved 
sol ids. 

(DP-482) SWISS CHALET INN, Paul Austing, Owner, Box 8, Taos Ski Valley, Taos, 
New Mexico 87571, proposes to discharge 3000 gallons per day of grey-water from 
a resort inn to a septic tank leachfield system. Black water will be discharged 
to holding tanks and then periodically removed by septic tank pumper trucks. The 
discharge will be located in the Amizette Subdivision, Lots 4 & 5, T27N, R14E, 
Section 7 (projected) in Taos County. The depth to ground water is approximately 
50 feet with a total dissolved solids content of approximately 100 mg/l. 

(DP-476) TIMBER0N T-15 SUBDIVISION, Johnny Mobley, North American Land Development, 
Inc., P.O. Box 98, Ruidoso, New Mexico 88345, proposes to discharge a maximum of 
6000 gallons per day of domestic sewage to a septic tank-leach field system. The 
system consists of 3 interconnected septic tanks each receiving a maximum of 2000 
gallons per day. The discharge site is located at T19S, R12E, Section 23 in Otero 
County. Domestic sewage from 19 presently occupied homes in the Timberon Subdivision 
will enter the sewage system at 3 separate discharge points. The ground water 
most likely to be affected is at a depth of 80 feet with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of 490 mg/l. 

(DP-321) WASSERHUND INCORPORATED, J.E. Haseloff, President, P.O. Box 249, Lovington, 
New Mexico 88260, proposes to renew its approved discharge plan for their brine 
in situ extraction well and surface facility located in T16S, R35E, Section 31, 
Lea County, New Mexico. The brine water solution has a total dissolved solids 
content of approximately 250,000 mg/l. Ground water most likely to be affected 
is at a depth of approximately 120 feet and has a TDS content of about 500 mg/l. 

(DP-479) WINDOW SERVICE RESTAURANT, Patricio Tellez, 10125 Highway 28, Chamberino, 
New Mexico 88027, proposes to discharge 2,400 gallons per day of waste water from 
a restaurant to a septic tank-leach field. The restaurant is in T26S, R3E, Section 
18 in Dona Ana County, New Mexico. The waste water has a nitrate concentration 
of approximately 60 mg/l. The ground water most likely to be affected is at a 
depth of about 15 feet and has a total dissolved solids content of 700 mg/l. 
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Any interested person may obtain further information from the Ground Water Section, 
Ground Water/Hazardous Waste Bureau, EID, and may submit written comments to the 
Director of the EID at the address given above. Prior to ruling on any proposed 
discharge plan or its modification, the Director of EID will allow thirty (30) 
days after the date of publication of this Notice during which comments may be 
submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested by any interested person. 
Requests for public hearing shall set forth the reasons why the hearing should 
be held. A hearing will be held i f the Director determines that there is significant 
public interest. 

Page 3 of 3 pages 



Wasserhund, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2^9 

Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

A p r i l 30, 1987 

State of New Mexico 
Health and Environment Department 
P. 0. Box 968 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8750^-0968 

Attention: Mr. Kevin Lambert 

Re: Renewal, Discharge Plan 
DP-321 

Dear Sir: 

Submitted herewith i s a detailed narrative f o r the 
above mentioned brine w e l l . 

Wasserhund, Incorporated, who owns the w e l l , commenced 
production of brine water i n October I98O. The average 
q u a l i t y of the brine water i s 10 pounds per gallon. The 
quantity of water producted.i i n the years 1985 and I986 
has been 1,207,020 barrels with an average of 50,293 
barrels per month. 

The most current brine water analysis i s Exhibit 1. 

The most current fresh water analysis i s Exhibit 2. 

Fresh water i s pumped from a w e l l shown i n Exhibits 3i 
»̂ 5» 6, 7> and 11 to a 500 barrel storage tank shown i n 
Exhibits k, 5» and 15. From t h i s tank fresh water i s drawn 
through a 7 1/2 HP pump d i r e c t l y to an overhead truck loading 
system shown i n Exhibits k, 8, and 18. Fresh water i s also 
drawn from t h i s tank and i s pumped under 390# pressure down 
to the s a l t section of the brine well as shown i n Exhibits 
k, 5» 91 12, and l k . Brine water i s returned through the 
tubing and deposited i n an open li n e d reservoir holding 
11,000 barrels as shown* i n Exhibits k , 5, 10, 20, and 21. 
From t h i s l i n e d reservoir brine water i s drawn through a 
7 1/2 HP pump d i r e c t l y to an overhead truck loading system 
shown i n Exhibits ^,8, 13, and 20. Exhibits k, 5, 8, and 18 
show a concrete loading ramp complete with a concrete sump 
tank to catch any s p i l l s or overflows. I n the event of a 
s p i l l or overflow, an e l e c t r a l automatic f l o a t swith 
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Health and Environment Department 
A p r i l 30, 1987 
Page 2 

activates a sump pump and any spillage or overflow i s 
pumped into the elevated 180 barrel tank shown i n Exhibit 
19. Water from t h i s tank i s manually gr a v i t y fed back into 
the brine open storage p e r i o d i c a l l y as shown i n Exhibits 
k, and 19. 

Wasserhund, Incorporated i s automatically metered to 
the extent that water, brine and fresh, can be counted at 
any time. Low and high pressure switches are mounted on 
a l l l i n e s , and i n the event of a break, s p i l l , or overflow 
that the sump pump cannot handle, the f a c i l i t y shutsddown 
completely and automatically. Some of the automation i s 
shown i n Exhibits 15 and 16. 

Fresh water i s obtained from the Ogallala formation from 
a w e l l shown i n Exhibits 3» »̂ 5i 6, 7> and 11, and the most 
current fresh water analysis i s Exhibit 2. Other fresh 
water wells i n a two mile radius are shown on Exhibit 6. 

The brine storage f a c i l i t y of Wasserhund, Incorporated, 
i s elevated by an earth dike to a point at least 4 feet above 
ground l e v e l . There are no arroyos, creeks, or r i v e r s w i t h i n 
10 miles of the f a c i l i t y . See Exhibit 6. 

Exhibit 9 shows the l i t h o l o g y beneath the brine f a c i l i t y . 
This information was obtained from the OCD o f f i c e i n Hobbs, 
New Mexico. 

Quarterly reports f o r both fresh and brine water produced 
are sent to the proper au t h o r i t i e s . Fresh water reporting 
goes to the State Engineer Office, Box 171? > Roswell, New 
Mexico. Brine water reporting goes to the Commissioner of 
Public Lands, Box 11̂ -8, Santa Fe, New Mexico. 

Samples of fresh water can be taken as shown i n Exhibits 
13, 15, and 18. Brine water samples can be taken as shown 
i n Exhibits 13 and 17. 

This Discharge Plan respectfully submitted. 

Wasserhund, Incorporated 
J. E. Haseloff-President 



EXHIBIT # $ 

UNICHEM 

70? NORTH LEECH 

INTERNATIONAL 

P.O.BOX 149? 

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 

COMPANY : WASSERHUND 
DATE : 04-22-8? 
FI ELD,LEASE&WELL : BRINE WATER 
SAMPLING POINT: 
DATE SAMPLED : 04-08-8? 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY = 1.163 
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS = 241824 
PH = 6.32 

ME/L MG/L 

CATIONS 

CALCIUM 
MAGNESIUM 
SODIUM 

ANIONS 

BICARBONATE 
CARBONATE 
HYDROXIDE 
SULFATE 
CHLORIDES 

<CA)+2 
<MG)+2 
<NA),CALC 

<HC03)-1 
<C03)-2 
<0H>-1 
<S04)-2 
<CL)-1 

64 
376 
3727, 

3.8 
0 
0 
63.5 
4100 

1282. 
4570 . 
8568? 

231 . 
0 
0 
3050 
147000 

DISSOLVED GASES 

CARBON DIOXIDE 
HYDROGEN SULFIDE 
OXYGEN 

<CQ2> 
<H2S) 
(02) 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 

I RON<TOTAL) 
BARIUM 
MANGANESE 

< FE) 
<BA)+2 
< MN) 

0 
NOT RUN 

2.1 
.03 

IONIC STRENGTH CMOLAL) =4.82? 

SCALING INDEX TEMP 

30C 
86F 

CARBONATE INDEX .051 

CALCIUM CARBONATE SCALING LIKELY-

CALCIUM SULFATE INDEX -39. 

CALCIUM SULFATE SCALING UNLIKELY 

IONIC STRENGTH IS TOO HIGH FOR CARBONATE METHOD 



UNICHEM INTERNATIONAL 

707 NORTH LEECH P.O.BOX 1499 

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 

COMPANY : WASSERHUND 
DATE : 04-22-8? 
FlELD,LEASE&WELL : FRESH WATER 
SAMPLING POINT: 
DATE SAMPLED : 04-08-87 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY = 1 
W t e M S.SQLVED SOL LD&, - 513 

EXHIBIT # 2 

ME/'L MG/L 

CATIONS 

CALCIUM 
MAGNESIUM 
SODIUM 

ANIONS 

BICARBONATE 
CARBONATE 
HYDROXIDE 
SULFATE 
CHLORIDES 

DISSOLVED GASES 

CARBON DIOXIDE 
HYDROGEN SULFIDE 
OXYGEN 

(CA)+2 
(MG)+2 
(NA),CALC. 

(HC03)-1 
(C03)-2 
(QH)-l 
(S04)-2 
(CD-I 

<C02) 
(H2S) 
(02) 

1 .' 

3 
.4 
0 
1 .3 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 

40 .0 
46. 1 
45.7 

183. 
12 
0 
66.6 
120 

I RON(TOTAL) 
BARIUM 
MANGANESE 

(FE) 
(BA)+2 
(MN) 

0 
NOT 

.4 

.12 
RUN 

IONIC STRENGTH (MOLAL) =.012 

SCALING INDEX TEMP 

30 C 
86F 

CARBONATE INDEX 2.60 
CALCIUM CARBONATE SCALING LIKELY 

CALCIUM SULFATE INDEX 
CALCIUM SULFATE SCALING 

-18. 
UNLIKELY 



EXHIBIT # 3 

Fresh Water Well 

Section Line Fence 



EXHIBIT # k 

PIPING AND WATER FLOW DETAIL 

\ 

615 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
e. 
9. 
to. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 

4" OVERHEAD LOADING PIPE - FRESH WATER 
4" OVERHEAD LOADING PIPE - BRINE WATER 
65 BBL UNDERGROUND SUMP TANK 
CONCRETE LOADING RAMP 
ELEVATED 180 BBL TANK FROM SUMP 
2" GRAVITY FLOW TO BRINE STORAGE 
6" PIPE TO FRESH WATER LOADING PUMP 
4" PIPE TO TRIPLEX PUMP - FRESH WATER 
500 BBL FRESH WATER STORAGE TANK 
FRESH WATER SAND TRAP 
4" PIPE FROM FRESH WATER WELL 
2" PIPE FROM TRIPLEX PUMP TO BRINE WELL 
6" PIPE FROM BRINE STORAGE TO LOADING 
PUMP 
2" PIPE PRODUCED BRINE TO STORAGE 
FRESH WATER WELL 
BRINE WELL 

LINED OPEN. BRINE STOR^E^^OOO^SM^,^ 



^ * this Secure Source 
'.T-M 

THE REPRODUCTION OF 

THE 

FOLLOWING 

DOCUMENT ( S ) 

CANNOT BE IMPROVED 

DUE TO 

THE CONDITION OF 

THE ORIGINAL 



SEC 36 TWP 16S RGE 34E 



^ EXHIBIT # 6 

SiMTF ENGINEER IOFFICK^ -
/ 0 UR CES Dl VISION, *J$$)SH#fo%, " 

NEW "MEXICO '' • ' -

• •» 7 ii 



EXHIBIT # 7 

FRESH WATER WELL 
EIDSON RANCH, INC - PERM ITEE 
c/o J. E. HASELOFF - AGENT 
Box249 
LorINGTON, NFW MEXICO 88260 

MCCROMETER FLOW METER 

.v.. 
LOCATION: NE^SEi SEC36 

TWP 16S ROE 34. 
LEA COUNTY 

CASING 

i. 
A/* 

y/ 

4" PJLPE 
• -4* 

PIONEER SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 
200 0 PM GAPI CITY 

~.—GAS ING PERFORATIONS 





RINE TO APPROVED 
LINED OPEN PIT 

EXHIBIT # 9 
^ T WELL CROSS SECTION 

WASSERHUND INC 
Box 249 
LOVINGTON, N.M.66260 

FRESH WATER TO 
_SALT FORM A TION 

GJL 

35.00" 13*3/8" SURFACE CASING 

CEMENT CIRCULATED FROM BOTTOM TO SURFACE 

7" CASING 
205' OGALLALA FORMATION 

2-7/8" TUBING 

9-7/8" HOLE 

5i" OPEN HOLE DRILLED 

1690' TRJASSIC (RED BEDS) 

40' RUSTLER FORMATION 

LOCATION: 
UNIT LETTER M, 567.4FEET FROM THE 
SOUTH LINE AND 161. 7FEET FROM THE 
WEST LINE, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16S, 
RANGE 35E, LEA COUNTY 

1100' SALADO (SALT) FORMATION 



* # APPLICATION FOR m m ^ NO. 4 ^ V ^ 
v* ^ TO UTILIZE A LINED EVAPORATION P l P - EXHIBIT # 10 



fTft/Vs * • EXHIBIT # 1 1 
. ' ' (Complete Form in Triplicate) R«w**d D«c«nb»r t96« 

PROOF OF COMPLETION OF WELLT 

' Permit Ho._±=2222 '. 
Fffc'fv'-- 'i ^ ':. 

\% > l Name of Water Right Owner _^JQ3!? i l ^ l O T J I j C , 
kJ * M a , l ,n g *AA„** C/0 J . E, HASELOFF - 1615 SOJTH LOVE STREET— 
» < A * C l t y a n j St^te LOVING TON. NEW MEXICO 88260 ; 

t \ 
2. Permit is for . from ground water. 

" i ' ' , ' U f f , (supplemental well , change location of well) (artesian or shallow) 

^ 
, y y ,. r'* 41 Record of Pumping Test, i f made (co be supplied by person or firm making test); Name and address of 

k f & W ^ ^ t E« f s o " making test, V/-H-B. INC. - LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO ; ; 

W " > J ^ l i /'date el[ test 7-?^ g 7-7'4 1Q ftD ; depth to water before test. 8 Street BELOW land surface, 
; f ' i , (above, below) 

' *-* and pumping level during test,JL?Q feet; length of test. 2^ hours; average discharge. 200 G.P.M.; 
fc£ t ^ J * apeciftc capacity of well , 6 .25 gals./min. per foot of drawdown. 

, 5« Permanent Pump Equipment: 
(a) Rpscrip'tjon. of pump: Make PIONEER . , ; Type SUBMERSIBLE 

•!•;•••)'• 
' x size aOjiscftarge „,;:ffi ., .„ inches; i f turbine type, give size of column, ; inches; .diameterOf 

H b o w l s ' - i n c h e s : nombef of bowls I ; length of suction pipe feet; to ta l length\<Sf. 
.column, bowls and suction pipe " • feet; i f centrifugal type, give size of,pump . ' , r inches: 

v* 1 i f other <ype^deserij>e , — • .,•, ... _— ; . : ; 
> 1 * ^» rated capacity'of pump (i f known). 200 G.P*M., at 5^50 rev, per min., from a depth of 120 fget; 

* (b) DescViption of power plant: Make ELECTRIC MOTOR ; Type SUBMERSIBLE : • 
•*t i'"ji * t rated hofsepower-(if available)_JL§ ; type of drive connection to pump DIRECT ' 

, ! * " (direct, gearhead, or belt) 

(c) Actual discharge of pump, 200 G.P.M., at 3^50 rev, per min., from a depth of 120 • feeti 

Date of test 7-23 5 7-2U 19 80. 
r 14* f 

4* * -:', . . 
" < 6- I f reservoir is used, give approximate size: length feet; width m ; depth_ . 

t ^« i f above well replaced an old well to be plugged or abandoned, f i l l out the following: the well abandoned 

1 V its located in t h e _ _ _ !4 V\ Vi of Sec. , Twp. , Rge. 

Describe plugging method tp 
•v. r N a m e of plugging contractor , . }> 

1 

Vei l Record f i led with State Engineer's Office ^gg PPILLERS REPORT m * ^ f ' t''*' j ' 

- S l l ' , (Yes or No) ^ SS o ' V ' ' C ' ' - { 

4.? " • ' • r ?t ' 

., affirm that the foregoing statements are true to t m best oRny knO'wlcdJie V 
Mm.., 11 , u . . . a i^^wy • j - - — • > V " &~"*fc> " — j j — ~ - — — *» 

^ and behei'and tKalt l ain the V ^ f > ,^-^ ^ tt~)&^mf owner and holder of saidjwater tight 
^ ' :i| (sole, partial, agent fo- s " ^ v ' f (sole, partial, agent for, etc.,) JiJ «*l 

, „ , , i ; f 
ermittee . :>';:'.; • I 

_ .. . . . . . . 

- j . ^ , i , 7 " ^ — — : 1 — " 

STATEMENT OF STATE ENGINEER'S REPRESENTATIVE,. . 

y i | hereby Certify that I have inspected the ahoye well and find it constructed in accordance with the conditions ^ is . • . r ••„ . worm ,j 'r 
• w M Olithe permit Note .any exceptions_ • • u ^ £ 

\ ^ :—v - • - - - •••̂  — ^ •• ^ • 

7̂ , : • v : . ' • : — 
* V >rW* . • ' • - — — : — : '..'•">•. ' : — 

: .Well was producing gpm against a head of feet ar; rpm. 
(measured) (estimated) 

<d>ld well has been 
(plugged) (capped) (retained for other tights) 
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p A H T A f t 

f I L t 
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S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

EXHIBIT # 1 2 

Fori.. C-103 
Revised 10-1 

bQ. I n d i c a t e T y p e o l L<*i iL» 

S ta le [ j j Tor. Q j 

5. S l a l c O H f. Gas L e o a r No . 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
l O O N O T U » t i M l S W O * K 4 f O « ^ » 0 ^ 0 5 * L 1 T O P R I L L 0 1 T O D C [ » t « 0 » P L UC t ' C > T O * O i T F r N t N T R I K D V O I K . 

U S t * * * * P L t C * T I O N r O » P l » u | l _ * • ( f 0 « M C • I 0 1 I f O * S U C H P * O I > O H > l w S . I 

'"• r~i n 
W I L L I I W ( U i I 

7 . U n l l A g i r c i r . r n I N o m r 

BRINE 
2 . N a m « of Gp«icnQr 

WASSERHUND, INC 

F a r m OT L e a u r l i a m e 

EIDSON SRTE 
A d d r e n s o f O p e r a t o r 9. We l l N o . 

1613 SOUTH LOVE STREET. LoviNcrTON. N.M. 88260 
4 . L o c a l l o n o l Wel l 10. F i e l d and P o o l , or V.Hdcat 

U N I T I I T T I R M . 5 6 7 . 4 „ . _ S 0 U T H _ L l N t A N D 

161.7 
TMt WEST l l N C > 5 [ C T | O N 3 1 TOWNSHIP 1 6 S *ANCC ^ 5 E 

F L C T F R O M 

IS. riovalion fSAou; whether OF. RT. GR. etc.) 

16. 
Check Appropriate Box To Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

N O T I C E O F I N T E N T I O N T O : S U B S E Q U E N T R E P O R T O F : 

t l M C C I A L W O R K ( ] P L P. F O * M H I 

T P O * A P 1L V A M N D O N 

P U L L T n A L T E R C A S I N C 

P L U C A N D 

C M A N C C P L A N 

A B A N D O N | J 

• • 

_ • 

R C M C D I A L W OR K [ j 

C O M M C N C L D R I L L I N G O P N 3 . [ y ) 

CASINC TEJT AND CCMINT JQB [ X J 

OTmR DRILLED FOR SALT 

A . L T CP. I N C C A S t N C 

P L U C A N P A S A N O O N M t K T 

L?-

17. D e s c r i b e Ptoponetd or Comple t ed O p e r a t i o n s ( C l e a r l y s t a t e a l l p e r t i n e n t d e t a i l s , a n d g i v e p e r t i n e n t da t e s , inc l a d i n g e s t i m a t e d date o f s t a r t i n g any propv. : 
w p , k ) SEE R U L E 11-03. 

9-7/8 HOLE 
COMMENCED ROTARY DRILLING 21AUG80 - COMPLETED ROTARY DRILLINS 23AUG80 

SET 35.80' 13-3/8" SURFACE CASING - RAN 50 JTS 7" 32 f 6 35 jj USED 

TESTED CASING SET AT 1895.0' - CEMENTED WITH 265 SKS CLASS "C" 
CEMENT, 570 sxs HALLIBURTON LIGHT CEMENT CONTA IN ING 4560jf- SALT MIXED 

8jf w/570, 142$ FLOCELE MIXED i§ w/570, AND 5SKS CACL MIXED 2% w/265 -
PLUGGED DOWN AT 5:30 PM 23AUG80 - CIRCULATED ABOVE CEMENT FROM TOTAL 

DEPTH TO SURFACE - LET CEMENT SET 48 HRS - REQUIRED REVERSE UNIT TO 

DRILL OPEN HOLE INTO SALT FORMATION TO A TD OF 2555' - RAN 84 JTS 

2-7/6" 7.9j C-75 DSSHT TESTED USED TUBING TO 2461.0' - COMMENCED 

PULPING FRESH WATER DOWN 7" CASING AND RETURNING 9.6f PER GALLON 

BRINE THROUGH 2-7/8" TUBING - BRINE BEING PUMPED INTO APPROVED 

LINED OPEN PIT 

1 8 . 1 h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h f c t t h e I n / o r r a a t i o n a b o v e i n t r u r a n d c o m p l e t e t o the- b e t ) o f m y V n o w 1 r d g e a n d h c l i r f . 

SSERHUN D, INC ERH^N^ 
Znt" .Vo,U-U TiTci ' PRES I DENT 1 7SEP80 

•J,il 

. . • O V I D . r 1 c , i ' - i T I T L E D f c T I ^ 

: O N D I T I O N S O F A p P R o v * L . - t V 



EXHIBIT # 13 

Loading Shed 

Sump Pump Door 

Brine Loading Pump Door 

In.jection Pump Door 

Fresh Loading Pump Door 

Automation and E l e c t r i c a l 
Door 



EXHIBIT # \k 



EXHIBIT # 15 

Brine Well 
1 

iter Storage Stank 

Fresh Water Sand Trap 
Inside This Building 

Freeze Boxes Contain 
Automation and Low-High 
Switches 



EXHIBIT # 16 

Key System W/Automatic 
Counters f o r Both Brine 
and Fresh Water 



EXHIBIT # 17 

Brine Water Samples May 
Be Obtained Through This 
Gate and Up Those Steps 



EXHIBIT # 18 

New Mexico State Highway # 8 

) 



EXHIBIT # 19 

Elavated 180 Barrel Holding 
Tank From Sump Tank That 
Water i s Gravity Fed Back 
To Brine Storage 
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Pose O f f i c e B o x 9 6 8 
S a n t a Fe, N e w M e x i c o 8 7 5 0 4 - 0 9 6 8 

O e c u C y 3 e r . - e c a r - , 

NEW MEXICO 

HEALTH AHO ENVIRONMENT 
OEPAATvENT 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

February 25, 1987 

J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

RE: Discharge Plan DP-321 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

In the summer of 1983, the Water Quality Control Commission (WQCC) transferred 
i t s delegation of authority from the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) to the 
Environmental Improvement Division (EID) to administer discharge plans for 
brine extraction f a c i l i t i e s . On December 18, 1982, the discharge plan 
DP-321 for the Wasserhund, Inc., brine station on NM State Road 8 located in 
Lea County was approved by the Director of the OCD. This discharge plan was 
required and submitted pursuant to WQCC Regulations and i t was approved for a 
period of up to five years. The approval w i l l expire on December 18, 1987. 

I f you are s t i l l discharging at this f a c i l i t y and wish to continue 
discharging, please submit your application for renewal of plan approval, 
including a complete Part 5 discharge plan amendment/renewal, as quickly as 
possible. The necessary forms for making those submissions are enclosed. 
Submitting your application in a timely fashion w i l l aid the EID in processing 
your discharge plan prior to the expiration date. Also, please indicate 
whether you have made or intend to make any changes in your discharge. 

Section 5-101.G. of the WQCC regulations assures that those who are in 
compliance with their approved discharge plan on the date of i t s expiration, 
and who submit a complete application for a discharge plan renewal at least 
180 days before the expiration date, which in this case would be June 15, 
1987, w i l l remain in compliance u n t i l the application for discharge plan 
renewal has been approved or disapproved. Applications for renewals submitted 
after June 15, 1987 may result in a discharge not in compliance, i f EID is not 
provided sufficient time to process the application. Therefore, the EID 
recommends you submit an application for discharge plan renewal which include 
and adequately address a l l of the information necessary for evaluation of a 
new discharge plan well in advance of June 15, 1987. 

E Q U A L . O P P O R T U N I T Y E M P L O Y E R 



J.E. Haseloff 
February 25, 1987 
Page 2 

I f you are no longer discharging and discharge plan renewal is not needed, 
please notify this o f f i c e . 

I f you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address 
li s t e d on the letterhead or telephone number 827-2902. 

Kevin Lambert 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section/Underground 

Injection Control 

KL:egr 

Enclosures 

cc: Garrison McCaslin, EID D i s t r i c t IV Manager, Roswell 



BRINE STATION INSPECTION FORM 

DATE / ^ / 9 192?(f EID INSPECTOR 
FACILITY Lj^szkkZUci _ , ; / LOCATION Af JY\ SZEZT fZd JT 
FACILITY REP ON SITE A U / ^ W r f COUNTY ^ j ^ f 

WELL OPERATION 

WELL IS INJECTING: THROUGH ANNULUS THROUGH TUBING 
SOURCE OF FRESH WATER lJ»te& tu^J I 
TRACE INJECTION/PRODUCTION LINES n j j bnP.iAof 

WELL HEAD PRESSURE PSIG PUMP PRESSURE PSIG 
LEAKS AROUND WELL OR PUMP *J, 

STORAGE AREA 

FOfTPONQS-T j , 
LINER APPEARANCE I f y pA/a^l / / /, e/* sUf>* 

AMOUNT OF FREEBOARD 
ANY SIGN OF OVERFLOW OR LEAK 
LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM 

OR TANKS 

^ 

/ , N&&di ltd 
:AKSf ye~* bA<.kstAe s,d*>^«ilh kst»e ejolmA 

FLUIDS DRY : Huf^A <? 

NERAL APPEARANCE Z „, /> j fe) \?<Z * * O K A d # e t 
BLED PLAINLY Y E S * N0 7 LABLED 

BERMED TO PREVENT RUNOFF YES NO 
CHECK CONTENTS TO ASSURE PROPER FLUID/LABLE MATCH_ 

NUMBER OF TANKS FOR BRINE / FRESH WATER / 

LOADING AREA 

PROPERLY GRADED AND BERMED TO CONTAIN SPILLAGE YES 
ANY EVIDENCE OF RECENT SPILLAGE YES _X NO 
DOES FACILITY HAVE A SPILL COLLECTION SYSTEM J£ YES NO 
ANY EVIDENCE OF OIL SPILLING/pUMPING YES ' NO 

MONITORING WELLS **** r - ̂ m *- *' J t T ' 

DEPTH FT STATIC WATER LEVEL FT BELOW CASING 
SAMPLED THIS VISIT YES NO TEMP EC 

COMMENTS J-bf £*.msiJj&«JL. s i ^ e ^ t,Q/ t. 



J . U L 1 

Na 
K 
Ca 
Mg 
C l 
HC03 
C03 
S04 
TDS 

• um n lllllllll 
NO3+ NO2 
NH3 
k i e l d N 

limn mmm 
As 
Ba 
Cd 
CN 
Cr 
F 
Pb 

Hg 
Se 
Ag 
U 
V 
Ra 226 

u \ Ra 228 
iimih mmm 

Cu 
Fe 
Mn 

• Phenols 
Zn 

i i f / m mmm 
A l 
B . 
Co 
Mo 
N i 

mini mmm pH 
Conduct. 

F I E L D TRIP REPORT 
GROUND WATER SECTION 

SLD USER CODES 
Ground Water: 59300 
N 0 3 , HC, & T o x i c s : 59600 
UIC: 59500 
FACILITY VISITED 

County 

Name o f F a c i l i t y : ( A / Q ^ f c f k v J v x d ' T > ( _ 
L o c a t i o n : ^ g 

Discharge P lan Number: DP-

Type o f O p e r a t i o n : ^ r ; ^ 5 \ o - V 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPR0VEMEN1 DIVISION FIELD VISIT m 
EID Inspector (s) : ̂ c v s r e S ^ 0 ^ 4 ^ 
Date of Inspection or V i s i t : (^Aiy&Q, 
Discharger's Representative Present During EID V i s i t : 
Name: /yJ©vA-*-_- - .. 
T i t l e or Position: 

Purpose of V i s i t : 
a. Evaluation of Proposed 'Discharge Plan 
b. Compliance Inspection of Discharge with Approved Plan 
c. Other (specify) 
Inspection A c t i v i t i e s During Field V i s i t : 
a. Inspection of F a c i l i t i e s or Construction (specify) 

Sampling of Effluents (give sampling locations) 

c. Sampling of Ground Water (give names or locations of wells) 

Evaluation of geology, s o i l s , water levels or other physical 
characteristics of the locatio n (specify) 

e» Other (specify) 

Observations and Information Obtained during the V i s i t : / 

ACTION REQUIRED 



TONEY ANAYA 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ROBERT McNEILL 
SECRETARY 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 
P.O. Box 968, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0968 

(505) 984-0020 

ROBERT L. LOVATO, M.A.P.A. -
DEPUTY SECRETARY 

JOSEPH F. JOHNSON 
DEPUTY SECRETARY 

Steven Asher, Director 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

February 9, 1984 » 

Mr. J.E. Haseloff, President 
Wasserhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

Dear Mr. Haseloff: 

For your information, the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y for regulating brine extraction wells 
i n the state of New Mexico was transfered i n September, 1983 from the O i l 
Conservation Division (OCD) of the Energy and Minerals Department, to the 
Environmental Improvement Division (EID) of the Health and Environment 
Department. 

The transfer w i l l probably have no effect on your operation u n t i l 1986, when, 
i f you plan to continue producing brine at your f a c i l i t y , you w i l l need to 
s t a r t the process of applying for renewed approval of your discharge plan. 
Your present approval expires December 18, 1987, f i v e years after the date the 
plan was approved. 

At that time, you w i l l need to prepare a discharge plan which includes the 
elements required under Section 5 as well as Section 3 of the Water Quality 
Control Commission (WQCC) Regulations (copy enclosed). Prior to December 20, 
1982, a discharge plan consisted of only those elements l i s t e d i n Section 3. 
Section 5 was added to the regulations i n order to comply with federal 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations to protect drinking water 
from p o l l u t i o n that might occur due to i n j e c t i o n of f l u i d s underground. The 
preparation of a Part 5 UIC application w i l l require you to provide 
considerably more technical information than was needed for Part 3 discharge 
plan approval. I t is for t h i s reason that we recommend you begin to prepare 
your discharge plan renewal about eighteen months before the date that you 
current permit lapses. This should allow ample time for preparation, review, 
correction and f i n a l submittal of your new plan. 

In the meantime, you are required to operate your f a c i l i t y i n compliance with 
the standards of Section 3 of the WQCC Regulations. As time permits, we w i l l 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



* 

Mr. Haseloff 
February 9, 1984 
Page 2 

undertake a review of your present discharge plan and your f i e l d operation, to 
assure that i t meets those standards. 

I f you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at 
the above address and telephone number (ext. 285). 

Sincerely, 

0, ^ Y — 
Paige Grant 
Hydrologist 
Ground Water Section 

PG:egr 

Enclosure 

cc: John Guinn, EID D i s t r i c t IV, Manager 
EID Field Office, Hobbs 
Joe Ramey, Director, OCD 



BV50N 

INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,1981 

*.= please attach pertinent documents 

I. OPERATOR / LOCATION INFORMATION ^ / r f ^ 7 T / 

Operator . /^^5<g>€L/^-<y^, _^^<r_ 
Address / / / 7 , ~ M — £ S f ^ K ?AC\ 

^0£//As&\7~a/^. /isA? ffit^d Phone 

Well unit # M Location y^TA ' 
T. / / R. J 2 < Sec. "97 2 ^ ^ \ / i \ 1/4 3 ^ 4/4 

<L£ ^ 2 ^ £ ^ " ^ t , 

County 
Purpose of well (brine supply, LPG storage, potash dissolution) 

I I . DRILLING / SITING INFORMATION 

Contractor M h f c f , ^ P A t L V V ^ \ ^ Q t ^ T ^ J ^ S ^ 
Date drilling started Date drilling completed fVZ&-&£^ 

Drilling method Fr?TTNir,t ̂  
Elevation of ground surface How measured 

Date measured Order of survey 
Name of surveyor 

Total depth of hole 

Attach schematic of well ,include open hole interval, perforations, etc. * 

Type of drilling fluid ^ g ^ U ll)&T£^L, 

Type of drilling mud i f used (brand i f known) 1X^\CQ 
t 

List any additives to the drilling mud, or any other chemicals put down well: 

Describe casing tests performed u /^ /rvt-v^/^ 

Other tests 



# 

INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,1981 

* = please attach pertinent documents 

I I . DRILLING / SITING (continued) 
Casing,tubing,and cementing record (please attach copy)* 

Note: i f a copy is not available detail casing record on back of this sheet 

using the following format. Include brand or type of cement i f known. 

From To Size of Size of Weight per Sacks of Estimated 
Hole Casing Foot Cement Top of cmt. 

Was mudcake on bore wall removed before cementing production casing? 

Was salt- saturated cementing material used opposite salt formation? y^Z<; 

Is site within 1/2 mile of another well? I f so, use note to explain. 

Site preparation (concrete pad, graded dirt, pit, etc) 

Type of surface seal or well-head (locking security cap, welded, etc.) 

/ 

Comments (include problems encountered while drilling, loss of circulation, 

deviation of hole from vertical, centralizers used, tools lost or stuck, 

fracturing techniques used, etc.) ^g^r^^^/^^s^es- 0^ cC-/^^/^^ 

(use back of sheet i f more space is required) 

2 



INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,1981 

*. = please attach pertinent documents 

I I I . FORMATION INFORMATION 

• Formation Record 
From To 'Thickness Formation (name, description) 

i 

Logs (specify type) MA 

Identify where logs are on file j/' JIf 

3 



INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION OIVISION,1981 

* = please attach pertinent documents 

IV. AQUIFER INFORMATION 

Aquifers encountered during drilling 

From To Aquifer Amount of Quality 
Description Water of Water 

entering hole 

Note: i f water quality analyses are available please attach.* 

Source of aquifer description 

Depth at which water was first encountered 

Depth to which water rose 

Source of water level data 

Comments (include information regarding determination of piezometric level 
and method of sealing off water zone) 

4 



INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,1981 

* = please attach pertinent documents 

V. PRODUCTION / BRINE STORAGE INFORMATION 

Method of production (describe fully) /^/^^ / ^ ^ ^ / ^ ^ r - ^ g -

Was well used previously for some purpose other than brine-supply, potash 

dissolution, or LPG storage. If so use note to explain. 

Use of brine />jZ-/d-s~//t<^~ g>st- &T<C^ 

Source of injection water (be specific) F ^ - ^ / A w/f-r^/z. i4/j?s*L 7 

Attach detailed production history (include dates of production, amount of 

water injected, injection rates, amount of brine produced, production rates, 

method of gaging injection/production rates )* 

Note: I f the cavity was used for LPG storage include volumes of product 

injected and withdrawn as well as a summary of the maximum and minimum 

pressures during injection, storage and withdrawal. 

Chemical analyses of injection water (attach)* 

Note : Chemical analyses should include sampling point and method, 

pH,temperature,method of analysis, name and location of laboratory, etc. 

Chemical analyses of water produced (attach)* 

/h/&&4&* ~^<? ^>^r^ 

5 



INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,1981 

* = please attach pertinent documents 

V. PRODUCTION / BRINE STORAGE (continued) 

Brine storage facilities (describe) // 00-0 JJL? #/jr/s /?/T 

Current condition/status of brine storage pit ' 

Is brine storage pit currently being monitored for leakage? 

Specify company or agency which is monitoring leakage /9<^ /f /J^>/$s!?<o 

I f pit leakage has been monitored in past use note to explain. 

Comments on production history (note if production rates or brine 

concentrations have changed through time) /U^> 

6 



INVENTORY OF SOLUTION MINING WELLS OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION,1981 

* .= please attach pertinent documents 

VI. ABANDONMENT / PLUGGING RECORD 

Date well abandoned/plugged 

Reason for well abandonment or plugging 

Method of Plugging (describe fully, include amounts of cement, est., top, 

plug type, depth, etc.) 

VII. Further comments (subsidence noted, subsidence monitoring, leakage 

noted, natural subsidence features noted nearby, LPG storage data, etc.) 

Recorded by 

Date 

7 



UN I CHEM INTERNATI ONAI. 

601 NORTH LEECH P.O.BOX 1199 

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 8B240 

COMPANY : WASSERHUND INC. 
DATE : 5-12-81 
FI ELD.LEASE(WELL : 
SAMPLING POINT: SALT WATER 
DATE SAMPLED : 5-8-81 

SPECIFIC GRAVITY = 1.217 
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS = 320 L OA 
PH = 7.3 2 

CATIONS 

ANIONS 

DISSOLVED GASES 

ME/L MG/I. 

CALCIUM 
MAGNESIUM 
SODIUM 

(CA)+2 
(MG)+2 
(NA).CALC. 

41 
237 
b2 2 5 

8 2 1 . 
2880 . 
120134 

BICARBONATE 
CARBONATE 
HYDROXIDE 
SULFATE 
CHLORIDES 

(HC03)-J 
(C03)-2 
(OH)-l 
(S04)-2 
(CD-I 

2 . 4 
0 
0 
86 . 7 
i>414 

-146. 
0 
0 
1166. 
1919b6 

CARBON DIOXIDE 
HYDROGEN SULFIDE 
OXYGEN 

(C02) 
(H 2 S) 
(02) 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 
NOT nUN 

IRON(TOTAL) 
EARIUM 
STRONTIUM 

(FE) 
(BA)+2 
(SR)+2 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 

SCALING INDEX TEMP 

CARBONATE INDEX 
CALCIUM CARBONATE SCALING 

30C 
86F 
— 3 8 

UNLIKELY 

SULFATE INDEX 
CALCIUM SULFATE SCALING 

- . 69 
UNLIKELY 

1 
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ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 827-2434 

GOVERNOR 

December 18, 1982 

Wasserhund Incorporated 
P. 0. Box 249 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Re: GWB-1 Discharge Plan 

Gentlemen: 

The discharge plan submitted for the brine production f a c i l i t y and 
in site extraction well located in Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 
35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is hereby approved. 

The discharge plan was submitted pursuant to section 3-106 of the 
Water Quality Control Commission regulations. I t is approved pursuant to 
section 109. Please note subsections 3-109.E and 3-109.F which provide for 
possible future amendment of the plan. Please also be advised that the 
approval of this plan does not relieve you of l i a b i l i t y should your operations 
result in actual pollution of surface or ground waters which may be actionable 
under other laws and/or regulations. 

JDR/jc 
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

Notice i s hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality Control 

Commission Regulations, the following proposed discharge plan has been submitted 

for approval to the Director of the O i l Conservation Division, P. 0. Box 2088, 

State Land Office Building, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501, telephone (505) 827-3260. 

WASSERHUND, INC. P. 0. Box 249, Lovington, New Mexico 88260, telephone (505) 

396-3128, requests approval of t h e i r discharge plan for t h e i r brine i n s i t u ex­

t r a c t i o n w e l l and f a c i l i t y located i n Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 

East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Wasserhund, Inc. i n j e c t s water down t h e i r 

i n j e c t i o n w e l l to an underlying s a l t formation thereby dissolving the s a l t , form­

ing a brine water solution w i t h a t o t a l dissolved solids content of approximately 

300,000 mg/L. Wasserhund, Inc. extracts and s e l l s the brine water solution to 

various companies for use i n o i l and gas production. 

Any interested person may obtain further information from the O i l Conserva­

t i o n Division and may submit w r i t t e n comments to the Director of the O i l Conserva­

t i o n D i vision at the address given above. Prior to r u l i n g on any proposed d i s ­

charge plan or i t s modification, the Director of the O i l Conservation Division 

s h a l l allow at least t h i r t y (30) days a f t e r the date of publication of t h i s notice 

during which comments may be submitted to him and a public hearing may be requested 

by any interested person. Requests fo r a public hearing s h a l l set f o r t h the reasons 

why a hearing should be held. A hearing w i l l be held i f the Director determines 

there i s s i g n i f i c a n t public i n t e r e s t . 

I f no public hearing i s held, the Director w i l l approve or disapprove the 

proposed plan based on information available. I f a public hearing i s held, the 

Director w i l l approve or disapprove the proposed plan based on information i n the 

plan and information submitted at the hearing. . 

GIVEN Under the Seal of the New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, 

New Mexico, on t h i s 12th day of November, 1982. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

S E A L 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO ^ 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILOING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 827-2434 

GOVERNOR 

October 22, 1982 

Wa s s erhund, Inc. 
P.O. Box 249 
Lovington, NM 88260 

ATTENTION: J. E. Haseloff 

RE: Discharge Plan f o r Brine 
F a c i l i t y Located i n Section 
31, T-16-S, R-35-E-, NMPM 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

The O i l Conservation Division (OCD) received your discharge plan f o r your 
brine f a c i l i t y located i n Section 31, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. I have reviewed your plan and found that 
the following information i s needed: 

1) I n Part 3 - WATER QUALITY CONTROL - Section 3-106 

Application f o r discharge plan approval, page 25 
is a procedural l i s t (1 through 8) or ou t l i n e of 
what i s to be incorporated i n a discharge plan. 
Please follow t h i s o u t l i n e by supplying a descrip­
t i v e and detailed narrative f o r each of these items. 

2) Under Section No. 1 of Section 3-106, Page 25 

a) State average q u a l i t y of brine produced on a 
monthly basis for t h i s year and yearly t o t a l 
produced f o r past years production. 

b) Your analysis of brine water i s adequate. 

c) Flow characteristics of the discharge -
submit a detailed flow diagram which 
i l l u s t r a t e s how your f a c i l i t y operates or 
functions. Show how supply water i s brought 
i n , injected to make brine, stored, loaded, 
and reclaimed i f s p i l l s occur. Submit a de­
t a i l e d narrative description of t h i s process 
and how each stage i s accomplished and con­
t r o l l e d to prevent spillage and leakage. 
Submit photographs of each stage or mechanism, 
to f u r t h e r i l l u s t r a t e your narrative and flow 



# # 

diagram. What metering system do you have to 
record brine produced and/or sold? 

3) Under Item 2 of Section 3-106, Page 25 

Submit a statement about Item No. 2 st a t i n g whether 
these conditions e x i s t ; r e l a t e t h i s to the photo­
copies of the USGS topographic map you submitted. 
State what well(s) you have or w i l l propose to use 
to monitor ground water beneath your brine f a c i l i t y . 

4) Under Item 3 of Section 3-106, Page 25 

Describe the ground water beneath your f a c i l i t y . Use 
those water wells nearest to your f a c i l i t y to obtain 
depth of ground water and t o t a l dissolved solids con­
centration (TDS) of the ground water. Show the loca­
tions of these wells on your topographic map. 

5) Under Item 4 of Section 3-106, Page 25 

Make a statement as to whether there i s any flooding 
p o t e n t i a l to your brine f a c i l i t y . Relate t h i s to the 
topographic map. I n other words, are there any large 
arroyos or drainage systems near your f a c i l i t y l i k e l y 
to cause flooding? Explain and r e l a t e your comments 
to the USGS topographic map. 

6) Under Item No. 5 of Section 3-106, Page 25 

Describe where such a c t i v i t i e s i n Item No. 5 (where 
the OCD w i l l be able to c o l l e c t watergi samples at 
di f f e r e n t points i n your f a c i l i t y ) can be performed. 
Show on schematic flow diagram - Example: Sample 
point f o r supply water and brine water from i n j e c t i o n 
w e l l or storage p i t , etc. 

7) Under Item No. 6 of Section 3-106, Page 25 

Submit information describing the formations underlying 
your brine f a c i l i t y . Submit depths, thickness and l i t h o ­
logy (rock type and/or makeup) especially the top of the 
s a l t section. Lithology can be obtained from d r i l l e r ' s 
logs from your brine w e l l , water w e l l and other nearby 
o i l and gas wells. Information on formation tops and 
thickness might be obtained from the OCD Hobbs D i s t r i c t 
Office; contact Paul Kautz for help and assistance. 

Show t h i s information on your brine w e l l schematic and 
water w e l l . 
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8) On your brine storage tank diagram the location or 
configuration of a leak detection system i s not 
evident; please resubmit a schematic which i l l u ­
strates and describes t h i s . 

9) Show the location of a l l water wells w i t h i n a 
two mile radius of your f a c i l i t y on the topographic 
map. 

10) Show the depth and size of open hole below casing 
i n the s a l t section. 

11) I s there an accounting system used to keep track 
of supply waters used versus brine water produced -
Explain other procedures i f applicable. 

I f you have any questions on t h i s matter, please contact me at (505) 827-
3260. 

Sincerely, 

Oscar Simpson, I I I 
Water Resource Specialist 

OS/dp 



J E. "PETE" HASELOFF 

President 

J. E. HASELOFF. JR. 

WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED 

PO. BOX 2^9 
LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 88260 

Vice - President 

RUSSELL E. HASELOFF 

Secretary • Treasurer 

NOVEMBER 1 , 1982 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION O.L LUI\S~.NV/-, ! iv̂ .s U.Vi*iiON 

SANTA F£ 

ATTENTIONS MR. OSCAR SIMPSON I I I 

RE: DISCHARGE PLAN FOR BRINE 
FACILITY LOCATED IN SECTION 
3 1 , T-16-S, R-35-E, NMPM 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

DEAR SIR: 

SUBMITTED HEREWITH IS A DETAILED NARRATIVE FOR THE ABOVE 
MENTIONED BRINE WELL. 

WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED, WHO OWNS THE WELL, COMMENCED 
PRODUCING BRINE WATER IN OCTOBER OF 1980. THE AVERAGE 
QUALITY OF THE BRINE WATER IS 10 POUNDS PER GALLON.QUANTITY 
OF WATER PRODUCTED IN 2k CALENDER MONTHS OF OPERATION HAS 
BEEN 631,271 BARRELS WITH AN AVERAGE OF 26,303 BARRELS PER 
MONTH. 

THE MOST CURRENT BRINE WATER ANALYSIS IS EXHIBIT 1 . 

THE MOST CURRENT FRESH WATER ANALYSIS IS EXHIBIT 2 . 

FRESH WATER IS PUMPED FROM A WELL SHOWN IN EXHIBITS 3. 
5, 6, 7, & 11 TO A 500 BARREL STORAGE TANK SHOWN IN 
EXHIBITS k , 5, & 15. FROM THIS TANK FRESH WATER IS DRAWN 
THROUGH A 7 1/2 HP. PUMP DIRECTLY TO AN OVERHEAD TRUCK 
LOADING SYSTEM SHOWN IN EXHIBITS k , 8, & 18. FRESH WATER 
IS ALSO DRAWN FROM THIS TANK AND IS PUMPED UNDER 390# 
PRESSURE DOWN TO THE SALT SECTION OF THE BRINE WELL AS 
SHOWN IN EXHIBITS k , 5, 9, 12, & 1^-. BRINE WATER IS RETURNED 
THROUGH THE TUBING AND DEPOSITED IN AN OPEN LINED RESERVOIR 
HOLDING 11,000 BARRELS AS SHOWN IN EXHIBITS k , 5, 10, 20, & 
2 1 . FROM THIS LINED RESERVOIR BRINE WATER IS DRAWN THROUGH 
A 7 1/2 HP. PUMP DIRECTLY TO AN OVERHEAD TRUCK LOADING 
SYSTEM SHOWN IN EXHIBITS k , 8, 13, & 20. EXHIBITS k , 5, 8, 
& 18 SHOW A CONCRETE LOADING RAMP COMPLETE WITH A CONCRETE 
SUMP TANK TO CATCH ANY SPILLS OR OVERFLOWS. IN THE EVENT OF 
A SPILL OR OVERFLOW, AN ELECTRICAL AUTOMATIC FLOAT SWITCH 
ACTIVATES A SUMP PUMP AND ANY SPILLAGE OR OVERFLOW IS PUMPED 
INTO THE ELEVATED 180 BARREL TANK SHOWN IN EXHIBIT 19. 

FRESH WATER BRINE WATER 



(2) 

WATER FROM THIS TANK IS MANUALLY GRAVITY FED BACK INTO THE 
BRINE OPEN STORAGE PERIODICALLY AS SHOWN IN EXHIBITS k, 19. 

WASSERHUND INCORPORATED, IS AUTOMATICALLY METERED TO THE 
EXTENT THAT WATER, BRINE AND FRESH, CAN BE COUNTED AT ANY 
TIME. LOW AND HIGH PRESSURE SWITCHES ARE MOUNTED ON ALL 
LINES, AND IN THE EVENT OF A BREAK, SPILL, OR OVERFLOW, 
THAT THE SUMP PUMP CANNOT HANDLE, THE FACILITY SHUTS DOWN 
COMPLETELY AND AUTOMATICALLY. SOME OF THE AUTOMATION IS 
SHOWN IN EXHIBITS 15 & 16. 

FRESH WATER IS OBTAINED FROM THE OGALLALA FORMATION FROM 
A WELL SHOWN IN EXHIBITS 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, & 11, AND THE 
MOST CURRENT FRESH WATER ANALYSIS IS EXHIBIT 2. OTHER 
FRESH WATER WELLS IN A TWO MILE RADIUS ARE SHOWN ON 
EXHIBIT 6. 

THE BRINE STORAGE FACILITY OF WASSERHUND, INCORPORATED, IS 
ELEVATED BY AN EARTH DIKE TO A POINT AT LEAST 4 FEET ABOVE 
GROUND LEVEL. THERE ARE NO ARROYOS, CREEKS, OR RIVERS WITHIN 
10 MILES OF THE FACILITY. SEE EXHIBIT 6. 

EXHIBIT 9 SHOWS THE LITHOLOGY BENEATH THE BRINE FACILITY. 
THIS INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM THE OCD OFFICE IN HOBBS, 
NEW MEXICO. 

QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR BOTH FRESH WATER AND BRINE WATER 
PRODUCED ARE SENT TO THE PROPER AUTHORITIES.FRESH WATER 
REPORTING GOES TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIVISION, BOX 1717, 
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO. BRINE WATER REPORTING GOES TO THE 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO. 

SAMPLES OF FRESH WATER CAN BE TAKEN AS SHOWN IN EXHIBITS 
15, 13, & 18. BRINE WATER SAMPLES CAN BE TAKEN AS SHOWN 
IN EXHIBITS 13 & 17. 

THIS DISCHARGE PLAN RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

MASSERHUND, INCORPORATED 
J.E. HASELOFF-PRESIDENT 



UNICHEM I N T E R N A T I ONAL 

601 NORTH L E E C H P . O . BOX 1 4 9 9 

HOBBS. NEW M E X I C O 8 8 2 4 0 

COMPANY . WASSERHUND I N C . 
DATE 1 0 - 8 - 8 2 
F I E L D . L E A S E SWELL : WATER S T A T I O N 
S A M P L I N G P O I N T : B R I N K WATER 
DATE SAMPLED 1 0 - 8 - 8 2 

S P E C I F I C G R A V I T Y = 1 23 
T O T A L D I S S O L V E D S O L I D S = 3 4 0 16 6 
PH = 4.87 

CAT T ONS 

C A L C T UM 
MAGNESIUM 
SOD IUM 

ANIONS 

J=» I CARBONATE 
CARBONATE 
HYDROXIDE 
S U L F A T E 
C H L O R I D E S 

D I S S O L V E D G A S E S 

CARBON D I O X I D E 
HYDROGEN S U L F I D E 
OXYGEN 

< C A) +2 
< MG ) 4 7. 
( N A ) , C A L C 

< HC03 )-1 
< C 0 3 >- 2 
< O H ) - 1 
< S 0 4 >- 2 
( C D - I 

< C 02 > 
( H 2 S ) 
( O Z ) 

ME / L 

3 0 . 6 
2 6 9. 
5 4 9 0 

1 . 5 
0 
0 
374 . 
5 4 14 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 

MG/L 

6 14 
3 2 7 4. 
12 6 2 2 9 

9 1.5 
0 
0 
1 8 0 0 0 
19 19 5 6 

IRON< TOTAL> 
BAR IUM 
MANGANESE 

< F E ) 
( B A ) + 2 
(MN) 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 

S C A L I N G INDEX 

CARBONATE INDEX 
C A L C I U M CARBONATE 

S U L F A T E INDEX 
C A L C I U M S U L F A T E 

S C A L I N G 

S C A L I N G 

TEMF 

3 0C. 
8 6 F 
- 5 . 5 

UNL I K E I . Y 

.373 
L I K E L Y 

£«tfle>*T 



UN T CHEM I N T E R N A T I O N A L 

6 0 1 NORTH LEECH P.O.BOX1499 

HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 8 8 2 4 0 

COMPANY : WASSERHUND I N C . 
DATE 1 0 - 1 2 - 8 2 
F I E L D , L E A S E & W E L L : WATER S T A T I O N 
SAMPLING P O I N T : FRESH WATER 
DATE SAMPLED : 1 0 - 8 - 8 2 

S P E C I F I C G R A V I T Y = 1 
TOTAL D I S S O L V E D SOL I D S 
PH = 7.97 

= 4 7 9 

C A T I O N S 

C A L C I U M 
MAGNESIUM 
SODIUM 

A N I O N S 

BJ CARBONATE 
, CARBONATE 
HYDROXIDE 
SULFATE 

; CHLORIDES 

D I S S O L V E D GASES 

i CARBON D I O X I D E 
HYDROGEN S U L F I D E 

i OXYGEN 

( CA > + 2, 
( MG > -t 7. 
<NA > .CALC 

< HC03 ) - 1 
< COS ) -7. 
< OH) - 1 
< S O 4 ) - 2 
( C D - I 

< CO 2 ) 
( H 2 S ) 
( 0 2 > 

ME / L 

2 . 2 
4 . 5 
. 5 8 

3 . 4 
0 
0 
1 . 5 
2 . 2 

NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 
NOT RUN 

MG/L 

4 4.0 
5 4.9 
1 3 . 5 

2 13 
0 
0 
7 4 
7 9.9 

T R O N ( T O T A L ) 
BARIUM 
MANGANESE 

< FE > 
( B A ) + 2 
( MN ) NOT RUN 

3 
2 

S C A L I N G INDEX 

CARBONATE INDEX 
C A L C I U M CARBONATE S C A L I N G 

1 SULFATE 
I C A L C I U M 

I ND E X 
SULFATE S C A L I N G 

TEMP 

3 0C 
8 6 F 
3 76 

L I K E L Y 

- 1 1 . 
U N L I K E L Y 

z. 
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FRESH WATER WELL 
EIDSON RANCH, INC - PERMITEE 
c/o J. E. HASELOFF - AGENT 
Box 249 
LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 88260 

MCCROMETER FLOW METER 
-( Lo CAT ION: NEiSEl SEC 36 

TWP 16S RGE 34E 
LEA COUNTY 

\ 

fit. 

••I 
I • 

£-5/61" CASING 

4JLEIJ>B 

o 
CV3 

/A 
/ A 

/ -A 

| 1 PIONEER SUBMERSIBLE PUMP 
200 0 PM CAPI CITY 

—MASING PERFORATIONS 



LOADING SHED 

FRESH WATER LOADING PIPE 

R R I N E WATER LOADING PIPE 

CONCRETE LOADING RAHP 

CONCRETE SUMP 



Oi 
CD 

r 
: ....l^/BRINE TO APPROVED 

/ / ' LINED OPEN PIT 

I I p— 

J \/ • < 

1 

WELLHEAD 

/ y FRESH VIA TER TO 
-....^ SALT FORMATION 

.OL.~^r~ — -"""^ 

0LT WELL CROSS SECTION 

WASSERHUND INC 
Box 249 
LOVINGTON, N.M.86260 

35.J$» 13t3/8" SURFACE CASING 

CEMENT CIRCULATED FROM BOTTOM TO SURFACE 

7" CASING 205* OGALLALA FORMATION 

Ni„_ 2-7/8'I TUBING 

t i • • ,' < 
i . 
! i 

1 • 9-7/8" HOLE 

! ' ! 

ji OPEN HOLE DRILLED 

1690' TRJASSIC (RED BEDS) 

40/ RUSTLER FORMATION 

~ / : ' LOCATION: 
/ UNIT LETTER N, 567.4FEET FROM THE 

/ SOUTH LINE AND 161. 7FEET FROM THE 
X WEST LINE, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 16S, 

RANGE 35E, LEA COUNTY 

1100' SALADO (SALT) FORMATION 
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£ APPUCATIOH FOli PERMIT 

TO UTILIZE A I4NED EVAPORATION PIT 

New ̂ te l̂co_C î_c4nser vati on Commission 

PERMIT NO. L P-H-f^Z 

s N«ae of Operator tein&maiXKU, IttCQMMQiMfso 

v Address I f i j f l Sotryg /.pyjg Javwrggj ho?iHarott, Mm Ms&feo 
i UDon which ~~ of lease upon which evap­

oration pit will be located {-man* 
it 
on of evaporation pit* Unit Letter $ Section TownshipJiange_^g^, 

^e(s) Which will be producing into pit jiowoN STdVg H 
itii..i a,(.ih*' ,v *. 

tin 

f f J f f v l i - W ^ » f ^ * * pool will be producing" iffto pit, 

^ ^ W & ^ t l ^ ^ & x tb be disposed of into "this pit_ 

tf. As. 

be,producing into pit. 
— -

Total dissolved solids,^ 
give water analysis for e< a&^ooi.) 

jppm. 

<f r * itwALt^jOf wafer to be disposed of into this pit jy / j barrels per day. 

tank is to be used, give size and number of barrels. 

from these same wells six months 
one pool will be producing into pit , give^water^productionTS^Tfor Jt$) 

i i f»ini i i i f .»f i j 

^drocarbon entrapment to be employed: Settling tank »/A Header pi i 

used, give diasnsiSMis;aj^depth. 

_ * I -I. 

ial JUL Thickness 

ation Pit CA- and - T on diagram) g g j a j y J , 

square f>et contained in above 37fifl 
T V 

levee to floor of *t^P".-^ 

v -to'be used as liner nntOMT IRS Thickness 

turer recommend protection of material from direct sunlight? Ytftf 

, what means will be provided to so protect the material? 

4 

ial resistant to hydrocarbons? Ves_ No 

resistant to adds and alkalis? Yes <j 

1 resistant to salts? Yes T '• ., iv^ • 
" "1> '"I" 

No 

el resistant to fungus? Yes 

ial rot-resistant? Yes r 

No 

No 4: ! 

n material be fabricated in the field? Yes 
4 * 

ibe method to %e used in . ning material 

*s brochure ;.th^^!#|̂ ^es.;bf';>theJ'liî l 
' W ^ 1 ^ i | f W u m̂ .' Iff. ^ . 

C'|MIT " 1 ^—~^~— 1 •—1—*r"~-—1—^ ^ 
, / t , " t . | ^ b Y certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of 

\*> j*yknowledge and belief, and further, that thp subject evaporation pit and appurtenances, 
*f • |^in\ installed, will be kept in good repair, and that al l due diligence will be exercised 

in keeping the surface of the water free of oil and other debris* 

Approved by 
f , Dirt 1, Bv&v. 

\ O ,V- \ f T i t l e _ .Date ISfwSQ 

Title Date .Ih.j f/0 1980 
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(Complete Form in Triplicate) 

PROOF OF COMPLETION OF WELL 

Revi»«d D*c«nb«r 1946.' 

Permit No.. L - 3 ? ? 2 _ 

•1. Name of .Water Right Owner EIDSON PANCH , TNf , 
Mailing address. C/O J . E . HASELOFT - 1613 SOUTH LOVE~STPgET" 

City and State LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO Jj jBgiiQ " ~~ 

2. Permit is for 

supplemental well , chanie locanon of well) ( a t t e s l a n or shallow) ^ j P ^ j ^ f e 

Description.of well: 

' ^ o T I S l T ^ ^ 1 - * - % ~ * ' ° f S c C - - ^ - T w P - - l ^ R ^ ISE_N M P M , or Tract No. 
^ Of Mab No. .of the. . D l t r l c t > t o t a l d e p d g g ^ f e e t , ,s well c a s e d . ™ . " 

asedlo r/o inches: if 

4 ,, 
- * A T *Jf 7 U 1 t r l c t - total depd*Qk_fee t , is well cased 

. ^ } 4. Record of Pumping Test, i f made (to be supphed by person or f„m mak.ng test) Name and addres, Af 

' ^ s o n making t e s t , l ^ H ^ J N C ^ - LOVINGTON, NFw M f ^ r n * ° ' N ^ e * n d 

' ' ' ' # ^ ^ ^ * 7 - ? t > •19—8TI_, depth to water before ^ J K ^ Z ^ H l - J n i w t f a c j 

' ^ P i n g level ^ n g t e 5 t ^ f e e c , length of t e s t , ^ h o u r s , i ^ ^ 6 P i f c • 
• ' S ^ r f r i C C ? ^ c l t y ° f w e I I . 4 ^ 1 1 g ? ^ . / m i n . per foot of drawdown " ^ ^ K L G ^ ^ 

• ' X ^ w J , % Y - P f r a a o « « p u m p Equipment.,' 1 # 9 T O & ! % L / 

give size of column, 
length of suction pipe 

centrifugal type, give size of pump. 

> J ( ^ J ^ p t t o n of power plant Make ELECTP JC MOTOR , Type SUBMFPSTRIF . ' " / * ' / 
% * t N ^ ' n W ^ e p o w t r a f a v a i l a b l e ) , ! ^ type of drive connec t s to L T D T R E C T 5 

" !^ « , v f f n r ? e : r v * l r « u s e d , give approximate 

'Yip- 1 S ^x^K 

f 

r 

, , V ^ t " ^ " S « c e W n e e r ' s ^ i c e ^ ^ ^ p E p Q p T Y e i f ^ 

^ : • r- (YesorNo) I« " 
i«»rT ... 1 

•i 

if. f I 5V- STATEMENT OF STATE ENGINEER'S REPRESENTATIVE 
* 

M \ " * t M f : 2 1 T t t h a t 1 l n S ? e C t ^ te »«• « con cructed m a^cord^nce w i * ^ ^ i C s ^ * 
T- ' V ' M , W f N H ) i 1 7 ~ 5 — i . . ! * n < J tCs, i l

 N f 

^>>w^5ifir — i — — ~~~ 1 "; !-
J I f ^ I t . • L 

I was producing^ , gpm against a_. , \ • • • •, 

1" < - ,J M / ^ (measured) (estimated) 

\ i , • ^ / ^ M Veil has been^ 
Y . T ,4>»-A' ( P l u « g e d ) (capped) (retainedloFothtr neht ) ' 

t W T j . t f i f i i i * ' : ' . , ! ' • *. • "" ,'•..!;•,*:'.:; v ••, • , 

. I'J....!*̂ ' . . ','UU ,i .iHWfl'"''5'''' 

head of .feet at 
V 

, r. * 
r *. 

Title 
Pate 



..'fctsJE&G^Wb WINEPALS DEPARTMENT 

' .o<»Jt m a u T I O N 

»A«TA W€ 

f } i . t • ' ~ 

U . t . O . f . . 

V » n O o r r I C I 

O ' t f t A T O * 

C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
P. O . D O X 2 0 8 8 

S A N T A F E . N E W M E X I C O 8 ? 5 0 l 
+ Foru C-103 
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( S o « j > t 
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REP0RTSJ2N. J^ULS__ ._ , 

m l T H I S r o » u f o » M O P O M L S T O n n . i t i o * T O O C C I N O » H i U t »> c * Jyo " " A , D XW r, r i r x 'WTfw^ :«** * r » 
U9C ***»"l.lC*T|DN fOP PI«M1T IFOKM C - \ 0 1 i r 0»* Sfr $ $ f^Wfj OS *ju S>j> •} [ „ t f ^ i j ^ i 

-~—.., . . •W^jW^ilggg 
>|om« of Op«rchor ' - • " •„.. 

WASSERHUND, INC 

7. Unil Aareernrnl Nome 

i o . Indicate Type- at L**ot» 

State far J ~ F>» [ 1 

5. Stole O i l ft Gas Leoa» No. 

Farm or Lease Name 

EIDSON SPLTE 
? . A d d r . . . o( Ooe.a.or > ^ Q i L C O N S * * * * * U , * j t f l O N 

^ 76"?^ SOUTH LOVE STREET. LOVING™ N, N-.&NWtVBfin 
9.' Well No. 

Jt Location o i Wall 10. F i e ld and Pool, or Wildcat 

JL 567A . r i t T FROM 

WEST t | > i . SCCTION . 31 

1 M I .SOUTH L INE AMD 
161.7 

16.-S 35 £ . T O W N S H I P . 

IS. riovallon (Show whether DF, RT. GR. etc.) 12. County 

LEA 

Check Af>pĵ uajL<^Bca,JC€>vIndicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

Plmr O«M.JN'1«4I-CIIAL worn 

»»OLt en ,^;it»'ciiiC'»'it»c •. 

»»»*SW ..a 

AEfiS'ifla? 
C H A N G E PLANS 

SANTA FE 

• 

• 

• 

SUBSEQUENT R E P O R T O F : 

• R E M E D I A L WORK 

C O M M C N C L D R I L L I N G OPNS. 

C A S I N C TEST AMD C E M E N T JOB 

OTHER DRILLED FOR SALT 

A L T E R I N G C A S I N C 

PLUC ANP ABANDONMENT 

• -

LU 
i t ; 

^17. D»»ctiliiiF*r%ipOB«d or Coinpleted Operations (Clearly stale all pertinent details, and give pertinent dales, includfnf estimated dote of storting anyiflroposrd 

ipp,*;l*e (Sot 6 tros/1 , 
i 4 9-7/8 HOLE 

> COMMENCED* BO-TARY DRILLING 21AUG80 - COMPLETED ROTARY DRILL IIP 23AVG80 
* $E* 5d.80' 13-3/6" SURFACE CASING - RAN 50 JTS 7" 32§ & 35% USED 

TESTES CASING SET AT 1695.0' - CEMENTED WITH 265 SKS CLASS "Q" 
CEMENT, 570 SXS HALLIBURTON LIGHT CEMENT CONTAINING 4560§ S^LT' M^XED 
fi# W/570, 142# FLOCELE MIXED i f w/570, AND 5SKS CACL MIXEDl 
PLUGGED DOWN AT 5:30 PM 23AUG80 - CIRCULATED ABOVE CEMENT FROM TOTAL 
DEPfH TO S URFA CE '— LET CEMENT SET 48 HRS - REQUIRED REVERSE tfj^\lf TO l

s ? 
' 'DRfbU OPEN HOLE INTO SALT FORMATION TO A TD OF 2555''*+ RAft- 84^~STS 

2-7/e" 7 .9f C-75 DSSHT T E S T E D USED TUBING TO 2 4 6 1 . 0 ' - COMMENCED f 

•* PULPING F R E S H WATER DOWN 7" CASING AND RETURNING 9 . 8 § PER GALLON ^ 
,'BJRIJHe THROUGH 2 - 7 / 8 " TUBING - B R I N E B E I N G PUMPED INTO APPROVED' ' ' J , 

' iLINED OPEN PIT 

JsL 

1 w 

1 1 f t 

t J6. I h»»iby SMti fy «h»t t h * Information above i t trur »nd complete lo the be»l of m» Vnowlrdgc and hclic 

'SiSERHUND, INC 

• ? -Af^ t \ 4---*'* • 

PRESIDENT 

O u t 

X O H Q l t t O M * B-T APPROV* 

1?* r 5t 

' CCD 1-81390"- " , 



LOADim SHED 

SUMP PUMP DOOR 

BRINE LOADING PUMP DOOR 

INJECTION PUMP DOOR 

FRESH LOADING PUMP DOOR 

AUTOMATION AND ELECTRICAL 
DOOR 



B.iINE WATER STORAGE 
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\Q-lf fa , I T AP-
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li - fr/jszet"""* ~L^C 









B>u,timf> A lave -frtee.ho*&<l 
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